R\ule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 l2 I B

Administrator’s progress report

Narme of Company Company number
TransBus International Limited 00970239
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division 2255 of 2004

{full name of court)
We
Nicholas James Dargan John Charles Reid
Deloitte & Touche LLP Deloitte & Touche LLP
66 Shoe Lane . Saltire Court
London 20 Castle Terrace
EC4A 3WA Edinburgh

EH1 0BR

Administrators of the above company atfach a progress report for the period

From To

1 October 2005 / / 30 March 2006

Signed / W’Wﬂa
Joitht Admirtistrator
Dated 6 April 2 06
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Simon Willmett
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte & Touche LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 66 Shoe Lane
contact you if there is a query on the London
form. EC4A EWA
The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number: DX Exchange

public record

|

AZ8 HANRUGEZK %

COMPANIES HOUSE

! When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
| Registrar of Companies at:-
xde | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

8
20/04/2006 —_—

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



PO Box 810
Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane
Lenden EC44A 3BQ

Tel: +44 (0} 20 7936 3000
Fax: +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE: DX 599
www.deloitte.co.uk

D I i t
e o It e ® ‘ Deloitte & Touche LLP

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

26 April 2006
Our Ref: MAYF/NID/GRH/SSW/F&6028
Dear Sir/Madam

THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC

TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC

MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED
MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (together “the Companies”)

Please find enclosed a copy of the Administrators’ fourth six-monthly report to creditors,
The purpose of the report is to provide you with an update on the progress of the above
administrations since the Administrators’ last report to you dated 26 October 2006.

If you require further information please contact Simon Willmett on 020 7007 2495 or
Guy Hollander on 020 7007 2481.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

N J Dargan
Joint Administrator

Enc

. . . Member of
Audit, Tax. Consulting . Corporate Finance. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Partners and Birectors acting as receivers and administrators contract without personal liability.
Unless otherwise shown all appointment taking Partners and Directors are authorised by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales. Deloitte & Touche LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and
Wales with registered number OC303675. A list of members' names is available for inspection at Stonecutter Court,

1 Stonecutter Street, London EC4A 4TR, United Kingdom, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.
Deloitte & Touche LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority.



THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC Case No. 2253 of 2004

TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LTD Case No. 2255 of 2004
MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC Case No. 2252 of 2004
MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD Case No. 2254 of 2004
MAYFLOWER ENERGY LTD Case No. 2322 of 2004
(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court)

26 APRIL 2006

ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant
to the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

N J Dargan, N G Edwards, ] C Reid
W K Dawson, I Brown, A P Peters
Deloitte & Touche LLP

180 Strand

London

WC2R 1WL




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. ACHIEVEMENT/CURRENT STATUS OF APPROVED PROPOSALS

4, RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME AS AT
30 MARCH 2006

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

6. AREAS OF INVESTIGATION

7. PROFESSIONAL COSTS

8. EXIT ROUTES FROM ADMINISTRATION

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Consolidated Receipts and Payments at 30 March 2006

3. Consolidated Estimated Outcome at 30 March 2006

4. Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

5. A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's Fees

10

12

12

18

The Mayflower Corporation Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd R2.47 Report




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

\\Act.ﬂ
“the Administrators”

“Banks”

“the Companies”
“Committees”
“the DTI"
“Energy”
"Group”
“"Revenue”
“Lenders”

"MVS Inc”

"MVS UK"”
“Noteholders”
“Plc”

“RBS”
“Resolution”
“"Roadlease Vehicles”
“RVS Inc”
“Services”

“Ship Mortgage”

\\TBIF’

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Refers to the Administrators of the specific entity:

Ple: N J Dargan and N G Edwards
TBI: N J Dargan and ] C Reid
MVS UK: N J Dargan, W K Dawson and A P Peters

N J Dargan and N G Edwards
N ] Dargan and I Brown

Services:
Energy:
RBS and various other banks

Energy, TBI, MVS UK, Plc, and Services

Creditors’ Committees for TBI, MVS UK and Energy

The Department of Trade and Industry

Mayflower Energy Limited (in administration)

Plc and its subsidiaries

HM Revenue & Customs

Banks and Noteholders

Mayflower Vehicle Systems Inc

Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc {in administration)

Holders of $75m 8.32% & $30m 8.42% private placement notes
The Mayflower Corporation Plc (in administration)

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

The vessel “The Mayflower Resclution”

Roadlease Vehicles Limited (in liquidation)

Roadlease Vehicles Systems Inc (formerly MVS Inc)

Mayflower Management Services Limited (in administration)

The mortgage granted over the Resolution in favour of the
Lenders
TransBus International Limited (in administration)

The Mayflower Corperation Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd R2.47 Report




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

The purpose of the report is to provide the Companies’ creditors with an update
on the achievement of the objectives of the administrations and general progress
since the Administrators’ last report to creditors.

Given the information previously provided, we have not included detailed
background information and we would refer creditors to our previous reports, the
dates of which are detailed below:

Date Report to Date : Report to
10 May 2004 Creditors 21 April 2005 Creditors
26 QOctober 2004 Creditors 26 October 2005 Creditors

Details of the appointments of Administrators

The following Partners of Deloitte and Touche LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies as set out below:

Company Administrators Date of Previous Further
Appointment Extension Extension
{Sep’05}) {Maro6)

Plc Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004 31.3.2006 31.12.2006
Nicholas Guy Edwards

TBI Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004 31.3.2006 31.12.2006
John Charles Reid

MVS UK Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004 31.3.2006 31.12.2006

William Kenneth Dawson
Andrew Philip Peters

Services - Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004 31.3.2006 31.12.2006
Nicholas Guy Edwards

Energy Nicholas James Dargan 2.4,2004 31.3.2006 31.12.2006
Ian Brown

Further extensions to the administrations were granted by the Court on 16 March
2006. The reasons for seeking these extensions are set out in our report.

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
all of them, jointly or severally. Further statutory information required under
R2.47(1) of the Act is included at Appendix 1.

As stated in the Administration documents in relation to the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 appiies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,

Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Shortly after their appointment, the Administrators concluded that the first
prescribed objective under paragraph 3(1)} (a) of Schedule B1 to the Act namely
“rescuing the company (the legal entity) as a going concern” was not achievable
in respect of the Companies: the Administrators considered that in order to
achieve this objective, the Group’s significant secured and unsecured debts would
require restructuring. This would not be possible without a stable trading
platform, and in the course of discussions with the Group’s stakeholders and
suppliers, it became apparent that this could not be achieved sufficiently quickly.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to
each company with the objective set out in paragraph 3(1} (b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act, which is “to achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up”.

The Administrators’ proposals, which were approved by the creditors of each
company, are as follows:

1, the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies including the continued trading operations of TBI and MVS UK,
the collection of debts due to the Companies, completion of the sales of
the businesses and assets of the Companies and the settlerment of all
administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory
authorities with their investigations into the affairs of the Companies;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against each company unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a company wilf
have no assets available for distribution;

4, the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and
in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors when the Court gives
permission;

5. that in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at the
meetings of creditors, appoint a Creditors” Committee in each
administration comprising of not more than five and not less than three
creditors of each company;

6. that in respect of each company the Creditors” Committee or if one is not
appointed the creditors agree that the Administrators’ fees and expenses
be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in
the administrations;

7. the Administrators’ fees and expenses for each company for the period to
30 April 2004 as set out in section 5 (per report to creditors dated 10 May
2004), be approved for payment by the creditors of each company;

8. the Administrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the period from
30 April 2004 be approved in relation to each company by the Creditors’
Committee should one be appointed but failing that the Administrators be
authorised by the creditors to draw remuneration and expenses based on
their time costs on a monthly basis; and

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 2




9. on completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to
creditors, and as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the administrations.

Committees were established for TBI, MVS UK and Energy, though they were not
formed in respect of the other companies.

3. ACHIEVEMENT/CURRENT STATUS OF APPROVED PROPOSALS
3.1 Introduction

Considerable progress continues to be made in achieving the objectives of the
administrations and to date the Companies’ main assets have largely been
realised.

The principal issues impacting on the administrations over the last six months,
some of which remain outstanding, are as follows:

) HSBC Proprietary claim
. Taxation
. RVS Inc run-off

. Trading liabilities
° Distributions to the Lenders

. Distributions to preferential and unsecured creditors

3.2 HSBC Proprietary Claim

Shortly after our application to Court for further extensions of the administrations
in September 2005, HSBC lawyers confirmed that subject to one point (“the
subrogation claim”) to which we refer below, HSBC would not be pursuing its
tracing claim.

The subrogation claim referred to the pre administration movement of funds of
approximately £5m in March 2004 between two TBI bank accounts which cleared
an overdrawn balance. HSBC's lawyers asserted that HSBC was a subrogated
secured creditor for this amount but required copies of the security
documentation in order to fully particularise HSBC's subrogation claim,

This information was provided to HSBC's lawyers but on 14 October 2005 HSBC's
lawyers informed us that HSBC would not be pursuing the subrogation claim.
Consequently, HSBC no longer asserts any claim against TBI or the other
administrations except for its unsecured claim in TBI (and possibly MVS UK).

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 3




3.3 Taxation

The Administrators have agreed the unsecured tax liabilities with the Revenue in
respect of the pre-administration tax position and the status of the administration
position is summarised below: '

Company Period Status Year tc  Status Year to Status

Pic E?a n/a 30.3.05 Agreed 30.3.06 cutstanding
TBI 21.5.04 Agreed 21.5.05 Agreed 21.5.06 outstanding
MVS UK 25.6.04 Agreed 25.6.05 Agreed 25.6.06 outstanding
Energy 23.4.04 Agreed 23.4.05 Agreed 23.4.06 outstanding
Services n/a n/a 30.3.05 Agreed 30.3.06 outstanding

The Inspector has recently agreed the tax returns submitted for 2005 enabling a
release of a tax provision in excess of £800,000 across the Companies.

Tax returns for 2006 will run to the anniversary dates as indicated above and will
be submitted promptly thereafter. It will be necessary to obtain tax clearance to
enable final distributions and closure of the administrations.

We had also been seeking to realise certain group tax losses. Although these
losses have been used to reduce the Revenue’s unsecured claims across the
Companies, it has not been possible to make any recovery as a result of recent
changes to the tax legislation.

3.4 RVS Inc (formerly MVS Inc, whose ultimate parent company is Plc)

The Plc Administrators continue to work with RVS Inc management in respect of
the post-sale run-off following the sale of the business and assets (including
certain liabilities} of RVS Inc in February 2005.

Previously, we had shown recoveries of £44.86m from the sale of RVS Inc and
confirmed that these proceeds had been paid to the lLenders under their
guarantees. This amount excluded any recovery from the retention funds and
other funds held in escrow which had been set aside under the terms of the sale
agreement to meet potential liabilities.

To date there have been no claims against the escrow account or retention fund,
which under the terms of the sale agreement will remain in place until February
2007. The Administrators are continuing to work closely with RVS Inc
management to ensure that any claims against the escrow or retention fund will
remain at a minimum and this has resulted in the directors of RVS Inc releasing
$3.7m (c. £2.1m) from the retention account to the Lenders. Any further
recoveries will not be determined until the expiry of the remainder of the
escrow/retention period in February 2007 and, at this stage, no further recovery
is reflected in the estimated outcome statement.

The Plc Administrators have reorganised the share ownership structure between
Plc and RVS Inc so that the management of the run-off can be controlled by
another company in the Mayflower group. The share ownership has been
transferred to Roadlease Vehicles, which is in liquidation, and as a result the
administration of Plc can be concluded once the tax position has been finalised
and distributions to creditors have been made,

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 4




3.5

3.6

3.7

Trading liabilities

There are still potential liabilities to settle in respect of outstanding reservation of
title claims but considerable progress has been made recently enabling us to
reduce the reservation of title provision by £450,000 to £250,000. In addition,
there are still some liabilities arising from the trading period which we are
endeavouring to settle.

Distribution to the Lenders

The Group granted security to the Lenders to whom some £238m was due at the
date of administration. The security was granted in December 2003 and March
2004. Following the Administrators’ detailed review of the Companies’ security
position, together with legal advice from Camerons and Leading Counsel, we
concluded that:

» The December 2003 and March 2004 fixed charges granted by the Companies
to the Lenders were valid

s The December 2003 floating charges were valid, except for that granted by
Services, which was invalid

e The March 2004 floating charges were invalid, except in the case of Energy,
which was valid only to the extent of new monies provided

The security position is further outlined in Section 5 but to date the
Administrators have made the following distributions to the Lenders:

£'000

Fixed Charge (and Ship Mortgage) 37,877
Floating Charge | 35,130
Guarantees - RVS Inc 46,960
119,967

The remaining net realisations under the fixed charge {and Ship Mortgage) have
been distributed to the Lenders and currently, the Administrators’ estimate that
there will be a further distribution in the region of £2m to the Lenders under the
floating charges. Once the Revenue have agreed the tax returns for 2006 and
other sundry matters have been finalised, the Administrators shouid be in a
position to distribute the balance of available funds to the Lenders.

Distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors

Distributions have been made in full in respect of all preferential creditors’ claims,
except for one remaining pension claim in TBI. We continue to correspond with
the DTI on this matter and await their final proof of claim.

There wiil be distributions to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part for
the Companies, except Services (the floating charge granted by Services was
invalid) and to the unsecured creditors of MVS UK, Plc and Services. The issues
impacting on these distributions are covered in Section 5.

*The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 5




3.8 Summary
We have summarised below the current status of each proposal:

Proposals | TBI MVS UK Energy Plc

1 Business sold Business sold Resolution sold MVS Inc business sold
Majority of book debts | Majority of book | Debt due in respect | Mayflower House
collected debts collected of North Hoyle | freehold property sold

contract (£506,000)
collected

ROT claims totalling | Potential recovery | All  other tangible | Ail other  tangible
approximately £G.25m ( from Leyland Daf | assets have been | assets have been
still to be determined liguidation reglised realised
Tax position for the | Tax position for the | Tax position for the | Tax position for the
administration to be | administration to be | administration to be | administration to be
agreed with the | agreed with the | agreed with  the | agreed with the
Revenue and tax | Revenue and Eax | Revenue and tax | Revenue and tax
clearance obtained clearance obtained clearance obtained clearance obtained

2 Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns | Directors” returns | Directors’ returns
submitted submitted submitted submitted
Investigations by the | Investigations by the | Investigations by the | Investigations by the
Administrators have | Administrators have | Administrators have | Administrators have
been concluded been concluded been concluded been concluded

3 Secured creditors’ | Secured creditors’ | Secured creditors” | Secured creditors’
claims agreed claims agreed claims agreed ¢laims agreed
Employees, DTI and | Employees, DTI and | Claims set-off against | Employees, DTI and
Pension Trustees | Pension Trustees | VAT refund Pension Trustees
preferential claims | preferential claims preferential claims
agreed {(except one | agreed agreed
pension claim by DTI}
Majority of unsecured | Majority of unsecured | Unsecured claims | Unsecured claims
creditors’ claims | creditors’ claims | largely agreed largely agreed
agreed agreed

4 £15.47m distributed to { £8.9m distributed to | £12.5m distributed to | £0.97m distributed to
Lenders under March | Lenders under March | holders of Ship | Lenders under March
2004 fixed charge 2004 fixed charge Mortgage 2004 fixed charge
£31.23m distributed to | £3.6m distributed to | £0.3m distributed to | Proceeds from sale of
Lenders under | Lenders under | Lenders under | MVS 1Inc subject to
December 2003 | December 2003 | December 2003 | Lenders guarantees
floating charge floating charge floating charge (£46.96m).
Further distributions | Further distributions | Further distributions | Further distributions
pending once tax | pending once tax | pending once tax | pending ohce tax
clearance obtained and | clearance obtained | clearance obtained clearance obtaineg
outstanding trading | and outstanding
matters resolved trading matters

resclved

The Mayflower Corporation Plg, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report




Proposals | TBI MVS UK Energy Plc
Distribution to | Distribution to | No preferential claims | Distribution to
preferential  creditors | preferential creditors | following VAT set-off | preferential  creditors
complete (except DTI | complete complete
pension claim)
Distribution to | Distribution to | Distribution ta | Distribution to
unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors
under Prescribed Part | under Prescribed Part | under Prescribed Part | under Prescribed Part
subject to claims and | subject to ciaims and | subject to claims and | subject to claims and
court directions court directions court directions court directions
Further  distribution Further distribution out
out of surplus floating of swplus floating
charge realisations charge realisations
likely but less than likely but less than
0.5% 0.5%
5 Committee Committee Committee No committee
established established established
6 Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed
on time basis on time basis on time basis on time basis
7 Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses to
30 MNovember 2005 | 30 November 2005 | 30 November 2005 | 30 November 2005
approved and drawn approved and drawn approved and drawn approved and drawn
8 Ongoing fees and [ Ongolng fees and | Ongoing fees and | Ongoing fees and
expenses to be | expenses to be ; expenses fo be | expenses approved by
approved by | approved by | approved by | creditors
Committee Committee Committee
9 Closure and exit route | Closure and exit | Closure and exit | Creditors to be advised
to be agreed with [ route to be agreed | route to be agreed | of the proposed exit
Committee with Committee with Committee route
3.9 Services

All assets in Services have been realised but the administration cannot be concluded
until the distribution to unsecured creditors is made and tax clearance is obtained
from the Revenue,

The Mayflower Corporation Pic, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report




4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME AS AT
30 MACH 2006

A consolidated receipts and payments account as at 30 March 2006 for the
Companies is attached at Appendix 2 and an estimated outcome statement as at

30 March 2006 is attached at Appendix 3.

The receipts and payments account shows the movement for the six months from
30 September 2005 to 30 March 2006 and the estimated outcome reflects the
total receipts and payments to date together with the Administrators’ estimates of
the future receipts and payments to complete the administrations. The ocutcome

statement is summarised below:

Estimated Outcome at
30.3.2006 30.9.2005 Movement

£'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed Charge Realisations 91,681 89,539 2,142
Fixed Charge Costs (6,851) {6,967) 115
Estimated Net Fixed Charge Assets 84,830 82,572 2,257
Floating Charge Realisations 48,809 47,330 1,479
Floating Charge Costs (9,563) (9,870) 307

39,246 37,460 1,786
Preferential Creditors (655) (534) (121)
Prescribed Part (1,430) {1,449) 19
Estimated Net Floating Charge Assets 37,161 35,477 1,684
Estimated Cash at Bank 8,450 8,450 -
Estimated Total Floating Charge Assets 45,611 43,927 1,684

* The estimated cash at bank relates to surpius cash of £7.35m across the
Mayflower Group that RBS applied set-off against outstanding loan balances and
hedging gains of £1.1m in respect of foreign exchange contracts entered intoc by
the Mayflower Group prior to administration. Although these funds have not been
recovered directly by the Administrators, they can be utilised to repay the
Lenders’ debt.

The increase in the estimated net fixed charge assets of £2.257m for the
Companies since September 2005 is largely attributable to the increase in RVS
Inc net sale proceeds together with a reduction in the estimated fixed charge
costs through mitigation of potential tax liabilities.

The increase in the estimated net floating charge assets of £1.68m for the
Companies since September 2005 is largely attributable to TBI for the reasons
indicated below.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

We have summarised below details of the realisations achieved and the payments
made in each administration since the previous progress report and also the
material movements in the estimated outcome for each administration.

Realisations under the Companies’ fixed charge accounts have been concluded
and net realisations distributed to the Lenders. Apart from Plc (balance covering
outstanding costs not yet drawn), the Companies’ fixed charge accounts have now
been closed.

Plc

To date the sale of the business and assets of RVS Inc has generated
consideration of £46.96m after providing for liabilities and other costs of sale.
These proceeds are caught under the Lenders’ guarantees and the funds are paid
directly to them.

TBI

Asset recoveries since 30 September 2005 comprise principally bank interest of
£302,000 and book debts and trading receipts of £445,000. The main payments
represent distributions to the Lenders of £31.23m, payment of the preferential
creditors’ claims of £523,000 and professional costs of approximately £550,000.

The estimated floating charge outcome has improved by approximately £1.5m,
which is attributable to the recoveries referred to above, together with a release
in the reservation of title provision of £450,000 and a release of the tax provision
of some £550,000.

Notwithstanding an estimated administration trading loss of £6.6m in the period
up to 21 May 2004, floating charge realisations have been significantly greater
than would otherwise have been achieved on a forced sale.

MVS UK

Asset recoveries since 30 September 2005 comprise principally a recovery of a
book debt for £210,000 that was previously considered irrecoverable and bank
interest of £81,000.

There is a prospect of a dividend due from the Leyland Daf liquidation but the
timing and quantum of any distribution is uncertain and consequently no recovery
has been provided for in the estimated outcome statement,

Energy

There have been no material asset recoveries in the six month period and apart
from bank interest no further recoveries are anticipated. The main payments
since 30 September 2005 have been in respect of professional costs.

Services

Since 30 September 2005 there have been no material asset recoveries and no
significant movement in respect of the estimated net floating charge outcome.
We had previously indicated that there would be a Prescribed Part set aside but
after a further review of the security position we concluded that the floating
charge granted by Services was invalid and consequently the Prescribed Part does
not apply.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Repert 9




5.1

5.2

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The secured creditors were granted security comprising fixed and floating charges
over the main Group companies’ assets. The secured creditors also have
guarantees from various companies in the Mayflower Group.

The sale proceeds of the business and assets of RVS Inc are subject to the
guarantees granted to the secured creditors. To date distributions totalling
£46.96m have been made under the guarantees.

Total distributions of £37.877m have been made to the holders of the fixed
charges and the Ship Mortgage and the fixed charge accounts are now closed.

We indicated in Section 3.5 that the December 2003 and the March 2004 (fixed
charge only) security was valid. We had previously concluded that the March
2004 floating charge security was subject to challenge as the Companies were
insolvent at the time the security was granted. Certain of the Lenders did not
agree with our conclusions and consequently continued to reserve their position
as to whether these floating charges granted by the Companies were invalid.

We have written to the Lenders’ lawyers and RBS, as Security Trustee, setting out
our findings and outlining the recoveries to the Lenders and unsecured creditors if
these findings applied. It was necessary for RBS to liaise with the other banks
and Noteholders and they have recently indicated their agreement in principle to
the Administrators’ conclusions on the security and we are currently negotiating
an agreement with them which reflects these principles. This agreement will be
conditional on the Court granting permission for the Administrators to make
distributions on this basis.

Under the December 2003 security, the amount secured is limited to £29m plus
interest and costs, the total of which the Administrators presently estimate at
£36m. Furthermore, under the March 2004 security, new consideration of
£413,000 was provided to Energy giving a total debt, secured by the floating
charges, of £36.4m.

The estimated total floating charge funds available at present are £37.1m. On
the basis of the estimated amounts secured by the floating charge (£36.4m,
including the amounts secured in Energy) it is estimated that approximately
£0.7m will become available for the unsecured creditors. However, as the
unsecured claims of the Lenders represent a substantial proportion of the total
liabilities of the Companies the amount distributable to the unsecured creditors,
excluding the Lenders, is currently unlikely to exceed £150,000.

Preferential creditors

The agreed preferential claims are as follows:

£000 TBI MVS UK PLC
DTI/Employees - wages/holiday pay 470 11 56
Pension og* 12 7
Total 568 23 63

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 10




5.3

5.4

* An amount of £45,000 is estimated to be preferential but the DTI has yet to
submit a proof of debt for this amount. The other preferential creditors’ claims
have been paid in full. There are no preferential claims in Energy or Services.

The Prescribed Part

There will be distributions to the Companies’ (excluding Services) unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part. In conjunction with advice from Camerons
and Leading Counsel, we have concluded that the Lenders will be able to
participate in a distribution of the Prescribed Part for the deficit arising on their
fixed charge security. The March 2004 floating charge is invalid (save to the
extent of new monies provided to Energy) and there is nho floating charge deficit
arising from the December 2003 security and the debt secured by Energy’s March
2004 floating charge (as the principal secured debt plus interest and costs will be
redeemed in full),

We have recently reported our findings and recommendations on the security and
the Prescribed Part to both the Lenders and the Committees and they have not
made any objections to our proposals.

The current estimate of distributions of the Prescribed Part to the Lenders and the
other unsecured creditors is summarised in the table below.

£'000 TBI MVS Energy Plc
Estimated Prescribed Part 600 600 109 121
Costs (150) (100) (20) (20)
Estimated net Prescribed Part 450 500 89 101
Estimated distribution to Lenders 287 400 83 86
Estimated distribution to other unsecured creditors 163 100 5 15

The above amounts are based on claims received to date together with
information included in the directors’ statements of affairs.

These distributions will require Court approval and we intend to make an
application to Court once we have finalised the agreement with the Lenders on
the security position.

Unsecured creditors

On the basis of the estimated outcome statement as at 30 March 2006 we
anticipate that there will be distributions to unsecured creditors (excluding
distributions under the Prescribed Part as referred to above) in MVS UK, Plc and
Services. It is a requirement to seek Court approval to make distributions to

~unsecured creditors of companies in administration and we intend to make this

application at the same time as the application to distribute the Prescribed Part.

On the basis of the current level of claims and estimated net floating charge
recoveries, the dividend to unsecured creditors in MVS UK, Plc and Services is
anticipated to be less than 0.5% in each company.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 11




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

AREAS OF INVESTIGATION

Report on the directors’ conduct

Final returns on the directors’ conduct have been filed with the DTI for the
Companies,

Investigation into conduct of auditors

The Administrators have concluded their investigations into the conduct of the
Companies’ auditors and, as agreed with the Committees, uniess any further
information comes to light propose to take no further action.

Investigation by regulatory bodies

The Accounting Investigation and Discipline Board ("AIDB”) has been carrying out
an investigation into the conduct of the previous auditors and the Group’s finance
director. The Administrators’ involvement in this investigation is limited to the
provision of information to the AIDB and the former finance director of Plc. These
investigations by the AIDB are ongoing.

Midfes accounting irregularities

In respect of the Midfes accounting investigations we have concluded our own
investigations and, based on current information received to date, we are not, as
agreed by the Committees, intending to pursue the matter.

PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from the making of the
Administration QOrders to 30 April 2004 for the Companies were approved by the
creditors at the creditors’ meetings held on 28 May 2004. At those meetings
Committees were established for TBI, MVS UK and Energy and since 30 April 2004
both time cost resolutions and disbursement requests up to 15 March 2006 have
been put to the respective Committees for approvai before payment. Costs to 30
November 2005 have been approved and approval of costs to 15 March 2006 is
currently pending.

In respect of Plc and Services, the creditors resolved that the Administrators could
draw their remuneration on a time cost basis and that their remuneration and
expenses could be drawn monthly. The costs incurred have also been disclosed to
the Committees.

In the following sections we have summarised the Administrators’ time costs for
each company and at Appendix 4 we have included more detailed analyses which
shows the time categorised into various task headings and sub categories and the
time attributable to these categories which can be explained as foltows:

= Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and
set-up, appointment notification, statutory reporting (including reporting to
the Committee), administration strategy (including court extension
applications), compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions,

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 12




Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions, reviewing and obtaining advice in
relation to security granted to Banks and Noteholders, conduct of HSBC
claim, liaising with AIDB and other regulatory bodies and any other
investigations that may be deemed appropriate.

Trading includes such tasks as planning, devising and developing strategy,
preparing and monitoring cash flow and trading forecasts, managing
operations, corresponding and negotiating with suppliers and customers,
landiord issues and employee matters including payroll.

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing
assets, sales of businesses, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues.

Creditors include such tasks as communication and meetings, reviewing
and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title issues,
corresponding with secured creditors, and recording and progressing
employee related claims (including employee tribunal matters).

Other tasks include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax

issues.

7.2 TBl

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006 for

TBI are set out below.

Classification of Work Function | Partner]  Manager] Assistants / Tot:% Timecost (£) Averagi
Hou Hou Suppo Hou Hourly]
staff Hou Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 175.7 2,361.6 2,0229] 4,560.2 1,025,409 225
Investigations 283.7 612.6 21231 11086 388,023 350
Trading 200.1 7,029.2 20640 52933 2,235,748 241
Asset Realisations 654.7 3,044.1 34051 4,079.3 1,348,232 331
Creditors 149.3 3,792.8 1,734.0§ 5,676.1 1,188,157 209
Other 173.2 1,607.8 365.7 | 2,146.7 601,190 280
Total 1,676.7 | 18,448.1 6,739.4 | 26,864.2 6,786,759 253
Timecost (£} 846,420 | 5,101,814 838,525
Average hourly rate (£) 505 277 124
The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayfiower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 13




7.3

7-4

MVS UK

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006 for

MVS UK are set out befow.

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager‘ Assistants /| Total| Timecost (£)] Average
Hours Hours Support] Hours Hourly|
staff Hours Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 78.3 1,066.9 784.4 1,929.6 412,553 214
Investigations 15.4 51.5 18.3 85.2 27,546 323
Trading 151.9 2,346.6 390.8 2,889.3 599,601 208
Asset Realisations 277.3 1,302.9 125.0 1,705.2 492,547 289
Creditors 26.1 673.1 204.0 503.2 181,376 201
Other 38.7 453.9 70.4 563.0 160,562 285
Total 587.7 5,894.9 1,592.9 8,075.5 1,874,185 232
Tirnecost (£} 290,311 | 1,399,500 184,374 |
Average hourly rate (£) 4594 237 116

Energy

The Administrators’ time costs for the pericd 2 April 2004 to 15 March 2006 for

Energy are set out below.

Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report

Classification of Work Function Partner] Manager| Assistants / Total| Timecost| Average
Hours Hours Support Hours (£} Hourly
staff Hours Rate (E)
Administration and Planning 32.7 190.0 225.7 448.4 108,381 242
Investigations 1.0 23.0 9.0 33.0 8,663 263
Trading 0.0 37.6 62.0 99.6 17,974 180
Asset Realisations 135.4 562.8 28.9 727.1 231,062 318
Creditors 15.6 51.6 107.3 174.5 38,072 218
Other 4.7 109.2 59.2 173.1 40,884 236
Total 189.4 574.2 492.1 1,655.7 445,036 269
Timecost {£) 89,678 294,135 61,223
Average hourly rate (£) 473 302 124
The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
14




7.5

7.6

Plc

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006 for

Plc are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Partner Managerl Assistants / Total| Timecost (£)] Average]
Hours; Hours Support] Hours Hourly]
staff Hours| Rate (£E)
Administration and Planning 87.8 397.9 369.6 855.3 220,123 257
Investigations 71.0 172.4 99.2 342.6 113,044 330
Trading 0.0 177.8 47.9 225.7 53,569 237
Asset Realisations 1,066.9 1,436.7 144.6 | 2,648.2 1,160,997 438
Creditors 355 182.1 118.5 336.1 90,921 271
Other 119.8 726.2 43.0 885.0 314,784 354
Total 1,381.0 3,093.1 822.8 | 5,296.9 1,953,438 369
Timecost (£) 766,933 | 1,081,646 104,859
Average hourly rate (£) 555 350 127

Services

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006 for

Services are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Partne Manager| Assistants / Total] Timecost] Average
Hours Hours Support; Hours| (£) Hourly
staff Hours Rate (£}
Administration and Planning 2.0 105.1 96.2 203.3 47,262 232
Investlgations 0.0 4.1 6.0 10.1 2,369.0 235
Trading 0.0 40.4 0.2 40.6 9,743.0 240
Asset Realisations 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 2,660.0 320
Creditors 0.0 32.0 12.7 44.7 9,624 215
Other 0.0 10.4 7.0 17.4 4,331 249
Total 2.0 200.3 122.1 324.4 75,989 234
Timecost (£) 1,110 58,210 16,669
Average hourly rate (£) 555 291 137
The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 15



7.7 Prescribed Part

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006 in
respect of the Prescribed Part for the Companies (excluding Services) is
summarised in the table below. The time costs reiate to technical issues in
respect of the rights of secured creditors to participate in the Prescribed Part,
agreeing creditors’ claims and other related matters in dealing with these claims.

11:4 MVS UK Enetgy Plc
Hours £ Houwrs £ Hows £ Hoixs £
Partner 20 1,170 25 1463 - - - -
Manager 193.7 40,789 45.5 11,504 3.0 1,230 301230

Assistants/Support Staff 04 63009  261.0 25415 11.0 1,815 11.0 1,815

736.1 104968  309.0 38,382 14.0 3,045 14.0 3,045

7.8 Other information

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’'s Fees”, as required by our professional body,
is attached for your information and guidance (Appendix 5).

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff (i.e. Partner,
Manager and Assistants/Support Staff) are based on our nermal charge out rates
and reflect the different rates for London and regional offices. The Manager rates
include all grades of manager up to Director. The ranges are summarised below:

Grade Range £ per hour
Partner/Principal 445 to 585
Manager 175 to 445
Assistant/Support Staff 50 to 170

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system.
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised
and/or claims agreed.

With effect from 1 January 2006, charge out rates were increased by an average
5% and the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to
reflect this change,

The Mayflower Corporaticon Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 16




7.9 Administrators’ Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses submitted, approved and drawn as at 15
March 2006 are summarised by company in the table below:

Expenses hrealalown TE! MVS UK Energy Plc Services Total
to 15 March 2006 £ £ £ £ £ £
Hotel 55,372 7,388 1,631 9911 - 74,302
Travel - Rail 7,511 1479 648 1,366 - 11,004
Trave - Taxi 1582 2400 815 3376 - 2413
Travel - Car 31,757 21,180 1,849 1,535 181 56,502
Trave - Air 2809 1,159 2763 63,704 - 87436
Subsistence 8252 887 212 2,797 134 12262
Telephaone 374 8% 101 4,285 .33 9,021
Courier 4978 5% 20 1,34 110 6978
Car Hre - 111 - 2120 - 2231
Prirting & Photocopying 30,672 10,540 - - - 50212
Insurance Bornd 1,000 688 1,000 1,000 180 3818
Stationery - - - an - 501
Cther - 0 178 402 3 653
197,97 4724 9227 231 603 47,332

Expenses in Plc include disbursements incurred in relation to the sale of the US
business and the post sale run-off, which have been paid from the proceeds of the sale.

7.10 Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters the Administrators instructed DWS, a
London firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing
with large complex administrations. The Administrators also instructed Cameron’s
to advise on the validity of security granted by the Companies and HSBC's
proprietary claim, in addition to the extensions applications and issues impacting
on the Prescribed Part.

Both Cameron’s and DWS costs {as paid up to 30 March 2006) are summatrised in
the table below. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
their prevailing charge out rates and their costs are reviewed by the
Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

Wyles, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and
fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. Wyles were chosen in light of
their expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency appointments of this
nature. Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs
incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates.

Their fees for assisting in realising the assets are calculated on a commission
basis, plus disbursements incurred. Their fees to 30 March 2006 are included in
the table below and their costs are reviewed before being approved for payment.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 17




GVA Grimley, a firm of surveyors, were instructed by the Administrators to advise
on the Parkway property, to market the Coventry property and to also advise on
other sundry property issues. GVA Grimley have the appropriate expertise and
experience in dealing with insolvency related property issues and their costs in
dealing with these issues are included in the table below,

TBI MVS UK Energy Plc Services Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000
DWS 617 284 103 128 3 1,135
CMS 348 105 27 10 5 495
Wyles 61 50 47 2 10 170
GVA Grimley - 103 - - - 103
1,026 542 177 140 18 1,903

Other professional firms have been instructed on specific ad hoc matters but as
these costs are not material in comparison to the above amounts, separate
disclosure has not been provided.

8. EXIT ROUTES FROM ADMINISTRATION

8.1 Overview

As mentioned in Section 1, following further extensions granted by the Court, the
remaining five administrations will come to an end on the expiry of the further
extension period (31 December 2006).

Proposal 9 of the Administrators’ proposals, approved by the creditors, states the
following:

“on completion of the reafisation of assets and distribution of funds to creditors,
and as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the administrations”

The Administrators will consider the most appropriate exit route and a decision
will be made in conjunction with the views of the Committees. This will largely
depend on the circumstances of each administration but the most likely exit route
for the Companies (excluding MVS UK) is:

. Dissolution of the company by filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies

In respect of MVS UK there is a possibility of recovering a material amount from
the liquidation of Leyland Daf but the outcome may not be known before 31
December 2006. Consequently, the most appropriate exit route for MVS UK may
be:

. Filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies to place the company in to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL")

The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 18




If CVL is deemed to be the most appropriate exit route for MVS UK it will be
necessary to advise the company’s creditors before it is implemented (if a CVL
exit route is deemed appropriate for any of the other administrations, rather than
dissolution, we will advise creditors accordingly).

The Administrators would propose that they be appointed as liquidators of MVS
UK given their detailed knowiedge of the company and that the only issue will be
the recovery of the Leyland Daf debt and, if successful, a further distribution to
creditors. However, the creditors will have the opportunity of appointing a
liquidator of their choice if, and when, this proposal is put to the creditors for their
approval.

i fo

N J Dargan
Joint Adminigtrator

The Mayflewer Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.47 Report 19




gdy WeD3
LUOpUoT
aefisdoysig s£T
J1d puejjoas Jo yueg |eAoY ayi e/N e/N e/N g/N sojuiodde yo ssauppy
sJap|oy
abuey2 BulAjenb Aq uoneadde $J0323.4|p Aq ucpea|dde 5103024|p Ag uciedidde 51010841p Ag vonedidde 54030341 AQ uoneddde
- §s3%04d uno> Jo Inp | - ssaovodd  wnos o o j - ssadoud  unod Jo ng | - sseaoud  wned o np | - ssevocud  uNOD 0 N0 juswjuloddy
si2l2dd ¥
umoug 1 PIRY 2 [ Udosmeqd A M Spiempy O N splempa O N
uebieg r N uebieq [ N uebieq [ N ueblea [ N uebieq N SJ0jRASIUUpY
T = 2ld uoilelodlod somo|JARE
palu paywn 666'05 — paaw (3n) oid sm3e3s Buns) oid
sBuipjod ABIQUT JaMOJAE K sBUIP|OH 2I21UsA 151RIDadS | SIINPOoLd BARCWOINY JOMO[JARK uo1e10dio] JamoARK abueyoxy p03g ‘snoren, ssapjoyaseys
pied Any pue
T z9T'9re'ys 00018 [4 615'862'092 dn pajje> ‘payoly
sateus
(wea 13) 1 (uea 13) 292'obE'¥S (yoea 13) 000°18 (wes 13) 2 (4oeo dg) 615°862 097 | AJuipio pastioupny
jeyden aueys
dn pajjes> pue panss) AleuipaQ
46 O0TdH
adlysweyBupang iy vro3 divr v¥od YLy ¥+23 Wl ¥¥o3
IQUIODAM UDIH uepuoT uopuo uepuoT] uopuo]
Jajempnon 19235 MIN 31T T 192415 MaN SN T 122.45 MaN 33N T 139015 MIN 3N T
peoy wopuo asnoH |IiH asnNoH [3IH 2SNOH |IIH asneH |IH
95NCH J3MO[JAE d17 24ydnof B ajjoeg dT11 ?4Y3no) g a\1012g d171 3U2N0L g aNi0Ra d11 8Y2nol g 33ojsg 20140 potals|bay
ogooz/60/1e 0/6T/E0/ST 1661/90/1T z661/60/91 ¥961/60/82 93ep uvonesadiosug
P8L5L0P0 6ET0L600 TPP619Z0 S89/b£20 64602800 Jaquinu Auedwod
payw (£6T) Jas1ADY
pauwi 1207 D49 p33IWIT SI2IYIA Isjerads Z1d (AJusaoD) s|sued JOI0W pall Moedalel DUON SIWIEBU S5N0IABId
paIwI] $321A195 3|d uciedodion
papw ABJaug JomolAB PIWIT [RUOIIBRLIFIUT SNGSuURL) Jd SWIISAS IDIUSA JOMOJAR Wawabeurpy JamMoyAR Jamophely sy aweu Aueduwon
ADHANA 19l AN SAW S53IDIAHIS Id

T XIAN3ddV



SIIRIPISANS 53 JO AUR IO Jid UoRIRIOCOD JAaMOPARY BUL JO SSDUISNY S0 Jasse AU JO Bseyaand Sy YIM UO{IISULOD Ul 0 SALIR|PISYNE S3) JO AU JO O]d uo{jelodiod MmopAey 31l Jo A3nb? ro 1qap Aue u) BuUIpeL] BYL ‘UHM HORISUURD U] 40
‘yo sesodind ay3 Joj ‘uoRew JRoYM BulpnIdU) 9s0dind 4430 Aug S0 UD PRIIR 2 PLNOYS 31 03 PIPUAMME 10 L3IM JUSLUNICP JBIG AUR JO JUIWNZOP S1Ys U] BUIION *SI0IP3.2 01 Euliodss jo asodind aug Joj ARos patedald S| JUSWAIOP SIYL ‘T

Topgree) | Zeee R 1} i 99 Gep [y ) D5¢) T 96%

fockse)  logrser - - - - - - - (oog) {oogh -

114 fosr's) _ fost'n 6l - (61} ¥ {1z (5z1} {e) (8oL} (501}

] (AT I A {3 - 34} ¥ Tizn [§4Y] 53] (€Y T50%)

(1} {¥2) 1{9] - - - - - - - - N

(L2} {ze5) L - - - - - - - - R

(609} (509) - - - - (¥9) () . - - -

(s92) (£11'6)  (avre's) ¢} Oon  (xe) (a2) fas50) (5] (z9) £52) (LsL)
Tos? Tz62) [£253] B N - 1) 1510 TroH - - =

z5 (21} (ogz) S @ [{11] [C]Y] (81} - ) ) -

3 (5oL} Ly 4 (rl) [C])] - - - - ¥ )]
sz (gez'ty  (eor'y) 4] @) (a) @ 1) L] &) s2) (ez}
€n (zs1) (521) - a4} (1) - (on {oy) - [£4] [ta]
(0£9) (eoi'sy (vl €n [eA3] (&) {zn) (0os) {8s¥) 8) {oz2) (gan)
Ty GLU'BF  SREEF - 8Ll 821 g 96¥'L [3-1A) St B0% 62

B33 1952 ¥522 g S B Z X4 5F St 62 i

- 6EE 253 - - - - 65€ BEE - - -
(ars) (eee'esr  (ore'es) (e} oz (07} - . - - - -

£e 1204y ¥69'FF - - - - - - - - .

¥29 E¥18L SZ6¢L - oze 0% [ 960°} £60°) - 169 169

- SZT6Z  GITST - - . - - - - o ¥

- 174 €2 - 25 6¢ - - - - " ¥

z 5509 £50'¢ @ ] (174 - - - - - -

i) 15 55 - - - Tovd 15 767 3] T 6
{219'g) Geg'vad  loor'sl) - - - (eLe's} (cee'ey)  {osg'zr) 2] feos'zy)  {ozr'zs?
(reg) {tyl's) (ea2'e) - - - {113 (se'ed  (9:8'8) &) (585} {zas)
¥l Wrgy @Erd B - - ¥l (7] ve) - 502] S0
- {802 (802) - - - - (¥} (¥e) - 1) 12
[CETH) {ozg'y) gD - - - (983} (ozg')  (yeg') - - -

(Y] {os¥} (eew) - - - op (seh [C1H] (g) {zo1) {0l
5] {rst) {os1) - - - (r} (29} L] - @ {9

- 1z8) (ezs) - - - - (229) (zs) - - -

(sst) {raz'e) (699 - - - (saL) (ese'l) Dozl - (0z) {oz2)
¥Zs's STO'YE 115'sR - - - 805'G L6'1E  EChor 9) £B0'E1L  660'CL

(S 3 3] = - B 73 IS 3 ™ ter a1

- 0024 we'l - - - - 00zt a0z't - - -

- 128 125 - - - - 325 28 - - -

- el e - L' [7341 - - -

o8t 023'L veg't . - - 9ai 0z¢'t veg'y - - -

0E'S 096'5F  099'Ly - - - 00t's 006'9F Y1y - - -

- 063'L1L 05921 - - - - - - - [41:x44 216'21

- 00Z'PL  0OZ'%L - - - - . . N c ¢

- 005’6 005'6 - - - - - - - - -

0003 000.3 0003 0003 0003 0003 000.3 000.3 0003 000.3 o00.¥ 0003

WAUIMOW  BE'E'OT SO'EOE ueuaMoW  BHEOC G060 WoWaNCH  S0'CO0E  S0°6'0E weushew  BOEOE  S0°60L

Stuow g a} aspeinumgy SUOW XS ©) GAREIALLINGD sipuow g @) eApYnUND Siguoli ig o) sAREINND
TWL0L SINARG (2 SAY U 919 ABsoug
Z XKONIddY

{3rodes wnos sad papnpu) 10U] JAON LNVLNOIHT

(eog'e) 585 BYLY (I0571e) ¥i5°L 81T
(o09'e) {ooa'eh . loez'1) {oezse) -

- {gos} {oog} - {ocg) (oeg)

[ [F252 M3 3 Tis] Tezsl

04) (z1) t4] (6) {z1 &)

- (s€) (e} [F14] {1c1) L 74
{z2 (z2 - (ezs) {ezg) -
{58) (z62'1) zos'l) (¥zs) (a0z's) (z8o's)

05 EEL. T8 ¥l (2] Tgg]

i (sz1) (281) ¥Z 4 {18

- [CT] (st} 1] Zr} (]

) (992) {192) {E1) (1z8) {sos)
e} (e (g2 {on &) (8e1)
{09} (e81'1) (3 H] iscn wzr's) (gag'y)
¥l $09'g 059 049 tel'or £9¥'6E
EH [75 [ T8 (¥ G
(£9) (e5'01)  (10§'91) {zo) (s07'2¢) (exy'28)
(3] 6ZL'EL 0EL'E} *» 466'0¢ ¥96'0E
oz BOL'E BSS'E Liy 2Ty z98'L1

- o5l 0sZ't - r28'4T ¥26'1

- £90'y £00'y r res'e 06'c
T - 58 [CT) B 5oL
(z6) (zz6'9) (45 rz1) (Fi¥'s1) (os¢'s1)

- lovy'e} {5’} - (688'1} (658'1)

- T6¥a"1} LG - B -

- (214 feos} - ¥2) ¥2)

- (¢4} {ezn - (561} (561)

- (a1) Y] - (o5) (08)

- ls59} (559) - (o653} (065'4}
£ peo'LL s99'L) 1 £eE'ZL Fle't
[3 16 6 61 174 oz
- LIET 1262 - 1082 L08'Z

- 00Z'6 00Z'6 . 000's 000's

- - - - 095'6 005'6

0003 000.3 0083 0003 0003 000.3

WewEAOH  SUEOT 50'6°00 OLIAOY 50'¢'0F S0'6°0E

syuow ng o} SAREIIUMD spuow Mg 03 SAREINUNG
HN SAN 181

sjessy sbueyd Buneold jan

SIBPIOUION PUE $HUag &) uoTnquIsIq

yed paquosaid Jo souejeq
R saz) efiaq

S324 SIOIRSUUIPY

MR paquosag

LIOPAIY Peniuala)ad g o3 piwd pummay

500 13RO
YA

S50 Suaby

5334 jeba

s2sU2dXT SI0lESIWRY
£3a4 sijensMupy

ss0p uonEsyEay

Apungasaau)

Auruusn gAW jo g
suawied Buipes )

sydiodal Bupel |

1840 - g oog

dIA PUE %0015

SApRRA iojo

sanpad j Aismpep 5 jeid

sjessy ebuwys Hugeo) 4 ssoug
5jassy eBisyo pey ey

SIBPIOUTION PUE SHUER OF UOINGIISI]

SO IO

AvA

500 swaby

51500 9IRS 2L SAY

5934 |ebaq

sasuadeg SIojeqsMwpY

{539} JJo-unl) 5934 SI0EASALDY
94 SIRASMWRY

TS0 UOHES|RIY

Apungsalan

Auadold aIC peap

5539] Jo-unu jo afeyoay

$29) SPIBAOL LOQNQUIUOY

)30 LS M| AW Jo ablegeoy
{spavooud ou) ou) SAW IO 9IRS
uopmHosy £ aunesy 3 weld
SPMRCe.] PloyFSERT] PUR PloUasl
poan

sjassy abieyd pand 55049

9002 Y24BW OF OF #(0T YUEW | wod) pored sy so4

SUNOIY SJuswAe ] pue sjdjpasay

{uopensiuwpy uy)

SALRRISANS PUE 2|4 ucpesodion amopiew aul



Sa1ieIpPIsqns s11 Jo Aue Jo

9)d uonesodio) samopAely sl JO $SaUisNg J0 33sse Aue Jo aseysind sy3 Um Uo§ISsuLod uj 1o sanepIsqns sy jo Aue 1o ojd uonerodion amophely oyt
4o Aynba 4o 3qap Aue uy Buipeal SyY3 ‘UM UOIRELUOY Uf 40 o sasodind ay3 Joy ‘uoneywi] Inoym ‘Buipnpul asodind Jaylo Aue 10§ U0 pat[ad aq poys
3 0} papuadde Jo Yy31m uBWNDoP Jay3o AUR 10 JUSWNDO0P Sy} U] BUIYION "S10HP3IS 03 Buiadsds jo ssodind ay3 40} A|3jos paJedaad s1 Juswnoop siyj 't
310N INVLIHOdWI

lIFSe 65 - zap LiF £18°¢ Z55°0¢ (5002°60°0¢) s1assy abieily buyeor 1oy pajetnsy
Lip'sE 191°Lg 9 - Ly 0zZ¥ 190’y OvL'EE s1assy abieyy Buneo|d yoN potewnsy
{6b¢'L) {oet'L) - - (£21) (801) (oog) (009) (3502 03 123lqns) Jied paqridsasg
(res) (5s9) - - 22)) - g2 (g9} S0P [EHUIINIA] 03 3P Junowy
(0:8'6) {£99'6) riL) - (0zg) (£82) (6£8'L) {29v'9)
{zz0'1] {6evy) (9 - Gy - [CTT4] [GIS3] §I800 JBYIO
{2t4) oy ¥ - - () {6¥%) (z#) s}s00) sjueby
(rzz'1) (ggz'1) () - (521} (52} (]:74] {og9) seay [efia
(ooz) {10z} ) - oL} (e (ze) (551} sosuadxy SIoRAS IRy
fotes) (52g'L) (58} - {0L9) (0s2) (ngz'L} (0ge'g) 52994 SIojeNSupy
S350 Uonesyesy
0EEH 608’8y 8L - 9Lyl 118 6950 G.1'68
vize 1£9'2 G - ¥ z€ 488 Zile Lipungassusug
6EE 6£€ - - 6ee - - - Auewag gaW jo aleg
(€91 't} {2.9'6} (¥0z) - - - (008'2) (885°9) sjusuifed pue sidieoas Buipes)
626'21 &¥L'g1L 0ze - 960°1 169 69.l'e £LZ'2L J8YiQ - §198Q yoog
8zz'6z 892Z'62 - - - ¥S 0se'L ¥e6'Le dIfA PUB 40013
&L €2 &€ - - ¥E - - SIPIYBA JO10N
$50'g S50'8 8L - - - £90'% ¥L6'e samxi4 ; Asuiyoely g Jue|d
slassy @W._m:nv mEqun_ SS0I0 pRIeLU)ST
[2is28 - 098 FF 156 LiFZ] 1688 £6EGL ] (5002°6°0¢8) Sinssy abieyD pexid JoN parewns3
z/59°28 0£8ve - 096'9y 998 8052} 2268 Yyiv'sl slessy abieyD paxid 1aN parewnis3y
(196} (158°9) - {22€'1} {58z} {ra5) {9rd'z) 6%8°1)
2522 wzLer - - 102} {G0g) (6Pe°L) - $1800) J3UI0
(£02) (goa) - - (be) (1¥) {com) ¥2) 51500 sjusby
{8cp) (15%) - - {g2) (zoL) {czl) (561} 589 jeba]
(561 ¥s1) - L (s) {9) (01) (0 sasuadxy SI0RASIUILIDY
(6% (516'E) - (ooe"1) (051} (022) (559) (0s5'1L} $094 SIDIBNSILILPY
§)500 uoljesjjeay
655'68 189'L5 - 188'sp 152 Z60'EL 89911 £ET'LL
(4% P66 - - 1G 0Bl 16 8z¢ 15ai8juUL jueg
002" 00Z'L - - ooe'L - - - Apadouy 8010y pESH
LLE'E £28°1 - LLE'L “ - - - $99) 0} LOPNGUIU0T) SAH
0985k 096'0F - 005'0b - - - - (spaeoold jou) 2u SAY Jo BjES
06821 068'LL - - - ZL6'Z) LLET 09T uonn|osay ; AIsuloe g eld
002'rL 00Z'¥1 - - - - 0oZ'6 000’ sapadold ploysses pue ploysas.
0056 008’6 - - - - - 005'6 HIMpoco
(c0'6g0c)
awoxnng | AWOMAQ 000.3 000,3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 sjassy abieyn paxig sso1g pajewysy
saopanid | Juasasd SBIAIBS  DUFSAY o ABiguz MN SAN 8L

9002 Y24 OF 12 ST JUALISIRIS SWI0DINY PojRWISS

(voneisINWPY Uj) saURIPISYNS pue 9]d uoprIodion JamopAey aul

€ XIAN3Iddy




APPENDIX IV

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 TBI

2 MVS UK
3 Energy
4 Plc

5 Services

31 March 2004 to 30 November 2005
1 December 2005 to 15 March 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006

31 March 2004 to 30 November 2005
1 December 2005 to 15 March 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006

2 April 2004 to 30 November 2005
1 December 2005 to 15 March 2006
2 April 2004 to 15 March 2006

31 March 2004 to 30 November 2005
1 December 2005 to 15 March 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006

31 March 2004 to 30 November 2005
1 December 2005 to 15 March 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 March 2006




TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATICN)

ADMINISTRATORS TIME GOSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2005

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 6.7 19,097 263.6 B6,873 3.0 360 303.3 106,429
Adminisiration & Filing 2.0 1,110 1346 35,039 360.1 38,039 498.7 74,188
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 14.9 5,541 12.7 1,553 276 7,094
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 13.1 8,718 531.5 121,841 1,332.6 185,671 1,877.2 314,027
Insurance 20 B0 156 3,231 110 3,576 288 7.687
Preperation/planning 14.4 7,168 174.8 47.011 15.0 1823 204.2 56,001
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 60.0 31,649 491.3 144,283 114.0 13,841 665.3 189,772
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 29.3 6,284 486 5,558 77.9 11,842
Statutory and Bordersau 14.3 7,454 92.7 27,670 92.2 10,659 199.2 45,683
Supervision/management of Adminigtration 20.9 12,08C 561.2 172,653 - - 582.1 184,733
163.4 86,163 2,309.5 550,325 1,989.2 260,977 4,462.1 997,466
Investigations
CDDA Reports 9.8 5,349 19.8 7,852 36.8 4,758 66.4 17,959
Investigating antecedant transactions 1.0 488 5.0 1,758 3.0 334 9.0 2,578
Qther Investigations / security 270.9 148,417 584.0 185,158 169.5 19,704 1,024.4 364,279
281.7 155,252 608.8 204,768 209.3 24,796 1,099.8 384,816
Trading
Arranging Continued SupplyfUndertakings 353 18,783 3406.4 928,220 910.0 107,210 4,351.7 1,050,213
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers 39.3 18,664 943.7 296,623 307.0 34,201 1,290.0 349,488
Employee issues - - 287.8 69,693 149.5 19,510 437.3 89,202
Cashflow forecasts monitoring 11.0 5,349 8217 214,615 119.6 14,205 952.3 234,169
Payroll 5.0 2,775 25.5 5,700 877 10,311 118.2 18,786
Landiord issues - - 119.7 28,794 8.0 890 1217 29,684
Managing operations 109.5 46,361 1,420.4 358,622 482.3 55,360 2,012.2 483,332
200.1 92,932 7,025.2 1,900,256 2,064.0 241 675 9,289.3 2,234,873
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and callection of 25.6 12,986 834 293123 157.2 18,010 996.2 2441499
Collection and review of financial information - - 77.0 27,945 2.5 298 79.5 28,243
Dealing with agents - - 20.8 3,928 22 281 23.0 4,209
Sale of business (incl. post-compietion) 662.2 315,674 1,891.2 659,982 111.5 17,003 2,664.9 992,658
Legal issues i8 2,109 495 16,271 16.6 2417 6949 20,796
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 86.2 22,432 12.5 1,500 98.7 23,932
Other assats 0.2 111 88.3 20,222 30.0 4,580 118.5 24,913
£91.8 330,880 3,026.4 963,902 332.5 44,087 4,050.7 1,338,868
Creditors
Daaling with creditors and third parties 10.2 5,441 501.8 117,204 239.0 29,026 751.0 151,671
Preferential & secured creditors 16.3 9,348 60.9 19,566 13.5 1,683 89.7 30.595
Creditors meeting 23.4 11,917 207.7 61,322 4.0 503 235.1 73,742
Reservation of tite issues ar.7 18,906 2,462.9 572,920 1,187.4 142,920 3,688.0 734,745
Employee isgues (redundancy, P45 DT eic) 55.7 27,338 525.8 118,674 2787 33727 B860.2 180,739
142,3 72,948 3,759.1 890,686 1,722.6 207,858 5,624.0 1,171,492
Qther
Pension Issues 12.0 6,523 1862.1 58,744 241 308 176.2 66,574
VAT [ Taxation 149.0 80,765 1,426.1 390,873 335.9 46,114 1,911.0 517,751
Other - - - - 16.4 1957 16.4 1.957
161.0 87,288 1,588.2 450,616 354.4 48,379 2,103.6 586,283
[TOTAL [ 16403 825463  18,317.2 5,060,563 6§,672.0 827,772] [ 26,6295 6,713,798]




TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED LIMITED {IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 DECEMBER 2005 TQ 15 MARCH 2006

Admlnlslrhtlbn & Planning

Administration Strategy / Extensions 33 1,844 12.3 5,017 5.0 825 20.6 7.686
Administration & Filing - - 0.9 369 8.0 1,073 8.9 1,442
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - - - - - - .
Cashiering/voucher preparatton and autherisation 1.5 B78 19.2 4,792 57 929 26.4 8,599
Insurance - - - - - - - -
Preperation/planning - - - - - - - -
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 45 2,603 15.8 3,816 11.7 1,854 3.8 8,273
Standard Letters/Notices/Divectors Questionnaires - - - - - - - -
Statutory and Bordereau 1.0 555 4.1 1,679 a3 540 8.4 2,774
Supervision/management of Administration 2.0 1,470 - - - - 20 1,178
12.3 7,050 52.1 15,673 33.7 5,220 98.1 27,943

Investigations
CDDA Reports - - - - - - . -
Invasligating antecedant transactions - - - - - - . M
QOther Investigations / security 2.0 1,170 3.8 1,542 3.0 495 8.8 3,207
2.0 1,170 3.8 1,542 3.0 435 8.8 3,207

Trading

Arranging Continued Supply/Underiakings - - - - - . - -
Corresp/Tel /migs with custiomers - - - - - - - .
Employee issues . - - - - R - R
Cashftow forecasts monitaring - - - - - N . .
Payrall - - - - - - - -
Landlord issues - - 4.0 875 - - 4.0 875
Managing aperations - - - - - - - -
- - 4.0 875 - - 4.0 B75

Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 2.0 1,125 8.7 2,747 8.0 1,320 18.7 5,192
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - - -
Dealing with agents . - . - - . . .
Sale of business (incl. post-completion) 0.4 234 - - - - 0.4 234
Legal issues - - - - - - - -
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - -
Other assets 0.5 248 8.0 3,690 - - 9.5 3,938

2.9 1,607 17.7 6,437 4.0 1,320 28.56 9,364
Creditors
Daaling with creditors and third parties 1.0 585 71 2,91 74 1.203 15.5 4,699
Preferential & secured creditors 4.0 2,277 6.2 2,516 - - 10.2 4,793
Creditors meeting - - - - - - - -
Reservation of title issues 1.0 585 2.6 926 - - 3.6 1,511
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTl etc) 1.0 585 17.8 4417 4.0 660 22.8 5,662
7.0 4,032 33.7 10,770 11.4 1,863 52.1 16,665
Other
Pension Issues - - 0.5 185 - - 05 195
VAT / Taxation 12.2 7,098 19.1 5,759 10.8 1772 421 14,629
Qther - - - - 0.5 83 0.5 83
12.2 7,098 19.6 5,954 11.3 1,855 43.1 14,907
[ToTAL [ 36.4 20,957 130.9 41,251 67.4 10,753] | 234.6 72,961]

Costs in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from I December 2005 to 15 March 2006 these
costs totalled Partner - £1,170 {2 Hours) Manager - £1,385 (3.5 Hours); Assistants - £1,282.50 (9.2 Hours)



TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 MARCH 2006

TOTAL

~ Hours. sl Gost

Q5L -
Administration & Flanning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 40.0 20,941 2759 91,590 8.0 1,185 3238 114,155
Administration & Filing 2.0 1,110 135.5 35,408 368.1 39,112 505.6 75.630
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 14.9 5.541 12.7 1,553 278 7.094
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 14.6 7,594 550.7 126,432 1,338.3 186,599 1,903.6 320,827
Insurance 2.0 8s0 15.6 323 11.0 3.578 28.6 7.697
Preperation/planning 14.4 7.168 174.8 47,011 15.0 1,823 2042 56,001
Creditors Repart / Reporting to committee 64.5 34,252 506.9 148,098 125.7 15,6895 697 .1 198,045
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 29.3 6,284 48.6 5,558 77.9 11,842
Statutory and Bordereau 15.3 8,009 96.8 29,349 95.5 11,099 207.6 48,457
Supenvision/management of Administration 22.9 13,250 561.2 172,653 - - 584.1 185,903
175.7 93,213 2,361.5 665,998 2,022.9 266,197 4,5640.1 1,025,409
tnvestigations
CDDA Reporis 9.8 5,349 19.8 7,852 368 4,758 66.4 17,959
Investigating antecedant transactions 1.0 486 5.0 1,758 3.0 334 9.0 2,578
Other Investigations / security 272.9 150,687 587.8 196,700 172.5 20,199 1,033.2 367,486
283.7 156,422 512.6 206,310 212.3 25,291 1,108.6 388,023
Trading
Acranging Continued Supply/Undartakings 353 16,783 3,406 .4 926,220 910.0 107,210 4.351.7 1,080,212
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers 393 18,664 943.7 296,823 307.0 34,201 1,290.0 349,488
Employea issues - - 287.8 69,693 149.5 19,510 437.3 89,202
Cashflow forecasts monitoring 11.0 5,349 821.7 214,615 119.6 14,205 §52.3 234,169
Payrall 5.0 2,775 255 5,700 ar.7 10,311 118.2 18,786
Landlord issues ’ - - 123.7 29,669 8.0 890 N7 30,559
Managing operations 109.5 48,361 1,420.4 368,622 482.3 55,350 2,012.2 463,332
200.1 92,932 7,029.2 1,904,141 2,064.0 241,675 ,293.3 2,235,748
Asset Realisations
Book debls - Set-up, review and collection of 2786 14,111 8229 215,870 185.2 19,330 10148 249,311
Collection and review of financial information - - 77.0 27,945 2.5 208 78.5 28,243
Dealing with agents - - 20.8 3,928 2.2 peig| 23.0 4,209
Sale of business (incl. post-compietion) 662.6 315,908 1.891.2 659,982 111.5 17,003 2,665.3 992,892
Legal issues 3.8 2,109 49.5 16,271 16.6 2,417 85.9 20,796
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 86.2 22,432 12.5 1,500 98.7 23,932
Other assets 0.7 359 97.3 23,912 30.0 4,580 128.0 28,851
694.7 332,487 3,044.1 970,339 340.5 45,407 4,079.3 1,349,232
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 11.2 6,026 508.9 120,115 246.4 30,229 766.5 156,370
Preferantial & secured creditors 18.3 11,623 67.1 22,082 13.5 1,683 99.9 35,388
Creditors meeting 234 11,817 207.7 61,322 4.0 503 235.1 73,742
Reservation of title issues 387 18,491 2,465.5 573,845 1,187.4 142,920 36916 736,256
Employee issues (reduntancy, P45, DTI etc) 58.7 27,924 543.6 124,091 282.7 34,387 883.0 186,401
148.3 76,980 3,192.8 901,456 1,734.0 209,721 5,676.1 1,188,157
Other
Pension Issues 2.0 6,523 162.6 59,939 2.1 308 176.7 66,769
VAT / Taxation 161.2 87,863 1,445.2 396,632 346.7 47,886 1,953.1 532,380
Other - - - - 16.9 2,040 148.9 2.040
173.2 94,386 1,607.8 456,570 365.7 50,234 2,146.7 601,190
[TOTAL [ 18767 846420 18,4471 5,101,814 6,739.4 838,524] [ 26,864.1 6,786,75¢)




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2005

Administration Strategy / Extensions 16.0 7,450 58.4 18,150 0.5 60 74.9 25,860
Administration & Filing Q.6 333 95.8 23,627 140.3 14,298 236.7 38,158
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 88 7,955 - - 38.8 7,955
Cashiering/voucher preparation and autherisation 56 2,767 352.0 78,812 464.9 60,912 8225 142,451
Insurance 1.0 445 259 5,976 13.8 1,688 40,7 8,109
Preparation/plarning 15.3 8,492 58.5 14,180 11.3 1,356 85.1 24,038
Creditars Report / Reporting to Comwittee 224 11,992 143.6 45,042 76.5 9,050 2425 66,085
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires 0.5 223 64.4 16,564 39.7 3,741 104.6 20,527
Statutory and Bordereau 13.2 6,666 271 7728 19.0 1,980 59,3 16,375
Supervision/management of Administration 1.7 834 180.6 51,726 3.8 456 186.1 53,015
76.3 39,201 1,045.1 269,669 769.8 93,540 1,891.2 402,410
Investigations
CDDA Reports 1.0 555 5.8 1,702 16.3 1,958 231 4,213
Investigating antecedant fransactions 2.0 1.000 3.2 1,248 1.0 105 8.2 2353
Crther Investigations / security 12.4 5,250 42.5 14.610 1.0 120 55.9 20,980
15.4 7,808 51.5 17,560 18.3 2,181 85.2 27,548
Trading
Asranging Continued Supply/Undertakings 14.0 6,230 1,052 210,009 283.9 30,915 1,360.0 247,153
CorrespiTel /mtgs with customers 18.0 8,010 237 72,316 15 788 348.2 81,114
Employee issues - - 35.0 7.640 79.9 10,860 114.9 18,500
Cashflow forecasts monitoring 15.0 6,780 604.8 127,680 9.5 1,393 629.3 135,832
Payroll - - 78.0 18,635 - - 78.0 18,635
Landlord issues - B 17.0 4,460 - - 17.0 4,460
Managing operations 104.9 47,330 222.7 43,870 .- - 3276 91,200
151.9 68,350 2,333.3 484,589 390.8 43,954 2,876.0 596,893
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 3.0 1,590 245.0 53,485 156 2,340 264.6 57,414
Collection and review of financial information - - 108.8 22,645 - - 108.8 22,645
Dealing with agents 4.0 1,780 87.5 24,008 - - 91.5 25,788
Sala of husiness (incl. past-completian) 2651 134,353 705.2 197,71 335 4,218 10038 335,272
Legal issues 5.2 2,556 87.4 22,03t 721 7,571 164.7 32,157
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 57.5 13,605 38 399 61.3 14,004
Other it - - 2.0 780 - - 2.0 780
277.3 140,279 1,294.4 334,255 125.0 14,528 1,696.7 489,062
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 22 1,221 158.9 35,618 88.2 9,184 249.3 46,024
Preferential creditors & secured creditors 7.5 3,580 46.9 12,883 52 546 59.6 17,009
Creditors meeting 10.4 5,442 52.9 16,647 7.1 852 704 22,941
Reservation of title Issues 6.0 2,898 358.6 66,590 12.6 1,623 3772 71,111
Empioyee issues (redundancy, P45, DTl etc) - - 49.6 12,165 89.9 9,423 139.5 21,588
26.1 13,141 666.9 143,903 203.0 21,628 856.0 178,673
Cther

Pension Issues 3.9 2,165 101.0 34,404 - - 1049 36,6569
VAT / Taxation 324 16,934 336.1 94,272 69.1 5,985 4376 117,202
QOther - - 1.4 548 - - 1.4 546
36.3 19,099 438.5 129,222 69.1 5,995 543.9 154,316
[ToTALS 583.3 287,875] 5829.7  1,379,198f  1,576.0 181,827f [ 7,989.0  1,848,900]




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION}
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 DECEMBER 2005 TO 15 MARCH 2006

i ; e
Administration & Planning
Administration Sirategy ! Extensions 1.2 702 6.8 2,102 4.0 880 12.0 3.464
Administraticn & Filing - - 0.2 82 4.5 853 47 735
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - - - - - - -
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation - - 8.0 1,850 2.0 aza 10.0 2,178
insurance - - - - - - - -
Preparation/planning - - - - - - - .
Creditors Report / Reporting to Committee 0.5 293 37 1,507 40 525 a2 2,325
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - - - - - . .
Statutory and Bordereau 8.3 161 3.1 1,269 0.1 12 a5 1442
‘Supervision/management of Administration - - - - - - - .
2.0 1,155 21.8 6,510 14.6 2,178 38.4 10,143
Investigations
CDDA Reports - - N - - . - .
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Cther Investigations / security - - - - - - . -
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - 13.3 2,708 - - 13.3 2,708
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers - - - - - - - .
Employee issues - - - . . . B R
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - - - - . _ .
Payroll - - - - - - - R
L.and{ord issues - . - - - - - -
Managing operations - - - - - _ . _
- - 13.3 2,708 - - 13.3 2,708
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 6.4 2,624 - - 6.4 2,624
Colleciion and review of financial information - . - - - - . R
Dealing with agents - - - . . . - .
Sale of business {incl. post-completion) - - - - - - . .
Legal issues - - - - R N . _
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - - - - - - -
Other assels - - 241 861 - - 21 861
B N 8.5 3,485 - . 8.5 3,485
Craditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - 5.1 2,091 1.0 165 6.1 2,256
Preferential creditors & secured crediters - - 11 447 - - 11 447
Creditors meeting - - - - - _ _ .
Reservation of litle issues - - - - - - - -
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, OTI etc) - - - - - - - -
- - 6.2 2,538 1.0 165 7.2 2,703
Other
- Pension Issues - . - - . . B .
VAT { Taxalion 2.4 1,281 15.4 4,762 0.8 122 18.6 6,164
Other - - - - 0.5 83 0.5 83
2.4 1,281 15.4 4,762 1.3 204 19.1 6,246
[ToTALS [ 4.4 2,436] €5.2 20,302] 16.9 2,547] ( 86.5 25,285]

Costs in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from | December 2005 to 15 March 2006
these costs totalled £2,172 Partner £1,463 (2.5 Hours), Manager - £566 (1.4 Hours), Assistants - £143 (1 Hours).




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 MARCH 2006

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 17.2 8,152 65.2 20,252 4.5 720 B6.9 29,124
Administration & Filing 06 333 96.0 23,609 144.8 14,951 241.4 38,803
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 3a.e 7,955 - - 388 7,955
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 586 2,767 360.0 80,662 466.9 61,240 832.5 144,669
Insurance 1.0 445 25.9 5,976 13.8 1,688 40.7 8,109
Preparationfplanning 153 B,492 58.5 14,190 11.3 1.356 B5.1 24,038
Creditors Report } Reporting o Commitiee 229 12,285 1413 46,550 80.5 9,575 2507 68,409
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questicnnaires 0.5 223 64.4 16,564 39.7 3741 1046 20,527
Statutory and Bordereau 135 8827 302 8,998 19.1 1,892 62.8 17,816
Supervision/managemant of Administration 1.7 834 180.6 51,726 3.8 456 186.1 53,015
78.3 40,356 1,066.9 276,479 784.4 95,718 __1,929.6 412,553
Investigations
CDDA Reports 140 555 5.8 1,702 16.3 1,958 231 4,213
Investigating antecedant transactions 20 1,004 3.2 1,248 1.0 105 6.2 2,353
Other Investigations / security 124 6,250 42.5 14,610 1.0 120 55.9 20,980
154 7,805 51.5 17,560 18.3 2181 85.2 27,546
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings 14.0 6,230 1,065.4 212,716 293.9 30,915 1.3733 249,861
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers 18.0 8,010 323.7 72,316 1.5 788 349.2 81,114
Employee issues - - 35.0 7.840 799 10,860 114.9 18,500
Cashflow forecasts monitering 15.0 8,780 604.8 127,660 a5 1,393 629.3 135,832
Payroll - - 78.0 18,635 - - 78.0 18,635
Landlord issues - - 17.0 4,480 - - 17.0 4,460
Managing operations 1049 47,330 222.7 43,870 - - 327.6 91,200
151.9 68,350 2,346.6 487,297 390.8 43,954 2,889.3 599,601
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and coltection of 3.0 1,580 252.4 56,109 15.6 2,340 271.0 60,038
Collection and review of financial information - - 108.8 22,645 - - 108.8 22,645
Dealing with agents 4.0 1,780 87.5 24,008 - . 91.5 25,768
Sale of business (incl. post-completion) 265.1 134,353 705.2 197,701 335 4218 1.00338 336,272
Legal issues 52 2,556 B7.4 22,031 721 7.571 164.7 32,157
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 57.5 13,605 38 399 61.3 14,004
Other t - - 4.1 1,641 - - 4.1 1,841
277.3 140,279 1,302.9 337,740 125.0 14,528 1,705.2 492,547
Crediters
Dealing with treditors and third parties 2.2 1,221 164.0 37,709 89.2 9,349 255.4 48,280
Prefarential creditors & secured creditors 7.5 3,580 48.0 13,330 52 548 60.7 17,456
Creditors meeting 10.4 5,442 52.9 16,647 7.1 852 704 22,941
Reservation of iitle issues 6.0 2,808 358.6 86,580 128 1,623 312 FARAN]
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - 49,6 12,185 89.9 9,423 135.5 21,588
26.1 1341 673.1 146 441 204.0 21,793 903.2 181,376
Cther
Pension |ssues 3.0 2,165 101.0 34,404 - - 104.9 36,569
VAT / Taxation 34.8 18,215 351.5 99,033 69.9 5,116 455.2 123,365
Cther - - 1.4 548 0.5 83 1.9 629
3.7 20,378 453.9 133,933 0.4 6,199 563.0 160,562
[ToTALS T 587.7 280,311] 58949 1399500 15929 184,374] BO75.5 1,874,185




MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED {IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 2 APRIL 2004 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2005

Administralion Stralegy / Extensions 7.5 3,668 16.2 5,433 0.9 108 246 9,209
Administration & Filing - - ar 1,181 38.8 4,586 43.5 5,747
Arranging Banking Facities/Daily Bankings - - 129 5,031 - - 129 5,031
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 2.0 945 38.7 10,946 71.3 10,381 112.0 22,271
Insurance - - 1.0 390 - - 1.0 islol
Preparation/planning 25 1,113 7.0 1,880 - - 85 2,993
Creditors Report f Reporting to committee 2.9 5,495 57.9 20,008 41.4 5131 109.2 30,635
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires 10 445 0.5 195 18.0 2,160 19.5 2,800
Statutory and Bordereau 39 2,110 15.1 5,400 374 4,488 56.4 11,997
Supernvision/management of Administration 4.9 2,616 28.9 9,346 11.5 1,380 45.3 13,342
31.7 16,391 182.8 59,790 219.3 28,234 433.9 104,415
Investigations
CDDA Reports 1.0 555 40 1,280 8.0 960 13.0 2,795
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - B - .
Other Investigations / security - - 19.0 5,748 1.0 120 20.0 5,868
1.0 555 23.0 7,028 9.0 1,080 33.0 8,663
Trading

Arranging Continued Supply/Urdertakings - - 20.0 5325 435 5,220 83.5 10,545
Corresp/Tel imtgs with customers - - - - 1.0 120 1.0 120
Employee issues - - 5.0 1,250 15.0 1,800 20.0 3,050
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - 12.6 3,959 25 300 15.1 4,256
Payrolt - - - - - - - -

Landlord issues - - - - - - - R
Managing operations - - - - -
R - 37.6 10,534 52.0 7,440 99.6 17,974

|Assat Realisations
Book debts - Sel-up, review and collection of 68.9 31,744 234.4 74,481 15.6 1.809 3189 108,034
Collection and review of financiaf information 20 860 - - 11.0 1,320 12.0 2,210
Dealing with agents 8.0 3,560 30.0 8,150 - - 38.0 11,716
Sale of business (incl. post completion) 56.5 26,133 2610 72,543 - - 317.5 98,676
Legal issues - - 15.1 4,079 2.3 276 17.4 4,355
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 22.0 5,955 - - 220 5,955
Other 1 - - - - - - - -
136.4 62,326 562.5 165,208 28.9 3,405 726.8 230,938
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 3.5 1,558 157 4,500 83.1 10,070 102.3 16,127
Preferential & secured creditors 28 1,554 7.4 2,486 31 arz 13.3 4,812
Creditors meeting 9.3 4,172 246 8,997 10.4 1,248 44.3 14,417
Reservation of tille issues - - . - 5.0 600 5.0 600
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - 2.0 &30 5.0 600 7.0 1,230
15.6 7,283 49.% 17,043 106.6 12,880 171.9 37,188
Other
Pension |ssues - - - - 2.0 240 2.0 240
VAT / Taxation 4.7 2,583 107.3 30,377 58.2 6,642 167.2 39,573
Other - - - - - - . -
4.7 2,553 107.3 30,377 57.2 6,882 169.2 39,812

[TOTAL I 186.4 89,108 963.0 289,950 483.0 59,930] [_1,634.4 438,981




MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COS5TS 1 DECEMBER 2005 TO 15 MARCH 2006

nistration & Planning

Administration Strategy / Extensions
Administraticn & Filing

Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings

Insurance
Preparation/planning
Creditors Report / Reparting ta committes

Statutory and Bordereau
Supervision/management of Administration

Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation

Standard Letters/Natices/Directors Questicnnaires

1,354

39

2,494

Investigations
CDDA Reports
Investigating antecedant fransactions
Other invesligations / security

Trading
Agranging Conlinued Supply/Undertakings
Corresp/Tel Imtgs with customers
Employee issues
Cashflow foracasts monitoring
Payroll
Landlord issues
Managing vperations

Asset Reallsations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of
Coallection and review of financiaf information
Desling with agents
Sale of business (incl. post completion)
Legal issues
Securing/Raviewing other assets
Qther assets

Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties
Preferential & secured creditors
Creditors meeting
Reservation of title issues
Employes issues (redundancy, P45, DTi stc)

779

Other
Pension [ssues
VAT / Taxation
Other

117
672

283

0.3
3.6

17
955

789

283

3.9

1,072

[FOTAL

1.0

570

1.2

4,185

8.1

1,293] |

21.3

6,048]

Costs in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from 1 December 2005 to 15 March 2006 these
costs totalled £3,045 ; Manager - £1,230 (3 Hours); Assistants - £1,815 (11 Hours).



MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 2 APRIL 2004 TO 15 MARCH 2006

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 75 3,668 17.6 6,007 0.9 108 260 8,777
Adminisiration & Filing 05 293 49 1,243 42,3 5119 47.7 6,654
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 12,9 5,031 - - 12.9 5,031
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisaticn 20 945 40.7 11,367 71.8 10,463 114.5 22,775
Insurance . - 1.0 380 - . 1.0 380
Preparation/planning 25 1,113 7.0 1,880 - - 9.5 2,993
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 99 5,485 61.3 21,353 43.8 5,419 115.0 32,307
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires 1.0 445 .5 195 18.0 2,160 19.5 2,800
Statutery and Bordereau 4.4 2,387 15.2 5439 374 4,438 57.0 12,314
Supervision/management of Administration 4.9 2.618 289 9,346 11.5 1,380 45.3 13,342
32.7 16,961 190.0 62,284 2257 29,137 448.4 108,382
Investigations

CODA Reports 1.0 £55 4.0 1,280 8.0 960 13.0 2,795
Investigating antecedant iransactions - - - - - - - -
Other Investigations / security - - 19.0 5,748 1.0 120 20.0 5,868

1.0 555 23.0 7,028 9.0 1,080 33.0 8,663

‘Trading

Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - 20.0 5,325 435 5,220 63.5 10,545
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers - - - - 1.0 120 1.0 120
Employee issues - - 5.0 1,250 15.0 1,800 20,0 3,050
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - 12,6 3,059 2.5 300 15.1 4,259
Payroi - - - - - - - -
Landlord issuas - - - - - - - -
ftanaging operations - - - - - - - -

- - 376 10,534 62.0 7,440 59.6 17,974

Assat Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 68.9 3744 234.7 74,604 15.6 1,808 318.2 108,157
Collection and review of financial information 20 890 - . 11.0 1,320 13.0 2,210
Drealing with agents 8.0 3,560 30.0 8,150 - - 38.0 11,710
Sale of business {incl, post completion) £6.5 26,133 261.0 72,543 - - 317.5 98,676
Legal issues - - 15.1 4,079 23 278 17.4 4,355
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 22.0 5,955 - - 22,0 5,855
Qther assets - - - - - - - -
135.4 62,326 562.8 165,331 28.9 3,405 7271 231,061
Craditors
Dealing with crediters and third parties 3.5 1,558 15.7 4,500 83.1 10,070 102.3 16,127
Preferential & secured creditors 28 1,554 9.3 3,665 3.8 479 15.9 5,698
Creditors meeting 9.3 4,172 24.6 8,097 10.4 1,248 44.3 14,417
Reservalian of title issues - - - - 5.0 600 5.0 600
Employee jssues (redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - 2.0 630 5.0 600 7.0 1.230
15.6 7,283 51.6 17,792 107.3 12,997 174.5 38,072
Cther

Pension |sgues - . 0.3 17 2.0 240 23 357
VAT / Taxation 4.7 2,553 108.9 31,049 57.2 6,925 170.8 40,528
QOther - - - . - . R
4.7 2,553 109.2 31,166 §9.2 7,165 173.1 40,884
[ToTAaL I 189.4 89,678 974.2 294,135 4521 51,223} [ 16557  445,03%]




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2005

Administration & Planning
Adminisiration Strategy / Extensions 85 4,718 14.1 5,207 - - 228 10,025
Adrninistration & Filing - - 14.1 3,164 72.6 8,285 86.8 11,449
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 12.9 5017 108 1,524 23.7 6,541
Cashiering/voucher preparation and autherisation 5.8 3,109 63.1 17,028 125.1 18,074 193.8 38,212
Insurance - . 281 10,072 1.0 120 291 10,192
Preparation/planning 28.5 15,818 231 9,119 4.3 516 55.9 25453
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 27.9 15,485 131.3 37,396 771 9,095 236.3 61,976
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 20.5 6,058 11.5 1,380 32.0 7,438
Statutory and Bordereau 0.5 8,106 20.9 6,254 40.1 4,487 71.5 16,847
Supervision/management of Administration 1.8 999 48.0 16,843 7.4 888 57.2 18,730
82.8 48,235 376.1 116,259 349.8 44,269 808.7 206,864
Investigations
CDDA Reports 3.0 1,665 16.9 6,460 8.9 1,068 28.8 9,193
Investigating antacedant transactions 1.0 555 29 1,131 1.1 132 5.0 1,818
Other Investigations / security 66.0 36,630 102.6 38,120 81.7 9,804 250.3 84,554
70.0 38,850 122.4 45,711 91.7 11,004 284.1 95,565
Trading
Arranging Continued Suppiy/Underakings - - 71.5 17,795 36.3 4,236 107.8 22,031
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers - - 4.8 1,021 - - 4.8 1,021
Employee issues - - 49.2 13,014 18 248 50.8 13,262
Cashfiow forecasts monitoring - - 17.6 4,852 - - 17.6 4,852
Payroll - - 20.8 6,485 - - 20.8 6,485
Landlord issues - “ - - - - - -
Managing operations - - 14.0 4.718 10.0 1.200 24.0 5918
. . 177.8 47,885 479 5,684 225.7 53,569
Asset Realisations
Book deblts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 29 1,131 - - 29 1,131
Collection and review of financial informaticn - - - - 6.0 720 6.0 720
Dealing with Agents - - 181 5476 53 636 20.4 6,112
Sale of business (incl. post compietion) a5 1,943 31.0 12,820 - - 34.5 14,763
Legal issues 3.0 1,665 14.6 5,449 - - 17.6 7.114
Securing/Reviewing other assets 24 1,332 104 3,939 9.0 1,080 215 6,351
Qther assets {inc] MVS Ing) 1,042.0 578,310 1.341.8 512,931 116.8 14,566 2,500.6 1,105,807
1,050.9 583,251 1,415.5 541,746 1371 17,002 2,603.5 1,141,998
Creaditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 8.4 4,662 50.4 15,688 63.4 7.587 122.2 27,937
Preferential & secured creditors 23.0 12,765 48.8 16,422 3.8 432 75.4 29,619
Creditors meeting 2.6 1,443 32.0 9,796 4.0 480 38.6 11,719
Reservation of title issues - - 5.0 1,950 - - 5.0 1,950
Employes issues {redundancy, P45, DTI efc) - - 44.6 10,872 42.5 6,485 87.1 17,458
34.0 18,870 180.8 54,829 113.8 14,985 328.3 88,685
Other
Pension |ssues 13.1 7.270 3225 124,373 5.8 812 341.4 132,454
VAT / Taxation 108.7 58,951 388.0 116,524 351 4,403 530.8 179,878
Other - - - - 0.3 44 0.3 44
119.8 66,221 T20.5 240,397 41.2 5,258 881.5 312,376

[TOTALS [ 13575 753,428] 2,9983.1  1,047,327] 781.2 98,303] [ 51318 1,899,058]




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 DECEMBER 2005 TO 15 MARCH 2006

Administration Strategy / Extensions - - 59 2,405 2.0 330 7.9 2,735
Administration & Filing - - 28 1,124 5.0 825 78 1,949
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - - - - - - -
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation - - 9.5 2,327 a5 578 13.0 2.904
Insurance - - - - - - - -
Preparation/planning - - - - - - - -
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 2.0 1.17¢ 23 923 75 1,035 11.8 3.128
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - - - - - - -
Statutory and Bordereau 3.0 1,725 0.8 316 1.8 297 5.6 2,338
Supervision/management of Administration - - 0.5 205 - - 0.5 205
5.0 2,895 21.8 7,200 19.8 3,065 46.6 13,259
Investigations
CDDA Reports . - - - - - - .
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Other Investigations / security 1.0 585 50.0 15,724 7.5 1.170 58B.5 17,479
1.0 585 50.0 15,724 7.5 1,170 58.5 17,479
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/\ndertakings - - - - . - - -
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers - - - - - - - -
Employee issues - - - - - - . -
Cashflow forecasts monitering - - - - - - - -
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing cperations - - - - - - . .
Asset Realisations
Baook debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - - - - - - -
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - - .
Dealing with Agents - - - - - - - -
Sale of business {incl. post completion) - - - - - - - -
Legal issues - - - - - - _ .
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 4.4 1,790 - - 4.4 1,796
Other assets {incl MVS Inc) 16.0 5,147 16.8 6,876 7.5 1,185 40.3 17,208
16.0 9,147 21.2 8,666 7.5 1,185 44.7 18,998
Credltors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - 0.2 B2 2 330 2.2 412
Preferential & secured creditors 15 878 1.1 451 3 495 5.6 1,824
Creditors meating - - - - - - .
Reservation of title issues - - - - - . -
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTl etc) - - - - - . -
1.5 378 1.3 533 5.0 825 7.8 2,236
Other
Pension |ssues - - 0.4 160 - - 0.4 160
VAT / Taxaticn - - 53 1,937 1.8 312 71 2,248
Other - - - - - - - R
- - 5.7 2,097 1.8 312 7.5 2,408
[TOTALS 235 13,505] 100.0 34,319] 41.6 §,556] [ 165.1 54,380|

Costs in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from | December 2005 to 15 March 2006

these costs totalled £3,045 ; Manager - £1,230 (3 Hours); Assistants - £1,815 (11 Hours).




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 MARCH 2006

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 85 47175 20.0 7.7T11.5 2.0 33p.c 0.5 12,760.0
Administration & Filing - - 16.9 4,288.5 775 9,110.5 94.4 13,398.0
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 12.9 5017.0 10.8 1,523.5 237 6,540.5
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 56 3,108.5 72.6 19,354.5 1288 18,651.2 206.8 41,115.5
Insurance - - 28.1 10,0715 1.0 120.0 28.1 10,191.5
Preparation/planning 285 15,817.5 231 8,118.0 43 516.0 55.9 254525
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 289 16,654.5 133.6 38,3194 84.6 10,129.5 2481 65,104.0
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questicnnaires - - 20.5 6,058.0 1.5 1,360.0 2.0 7.438.0
Statutory and Bordereau 3.5 7,830.5 217 6,569.5 41.9 4,784.0 771 19,185.0
Supervision/management of Adminigtration 1.8 888.0 48.5 17,048.0 7.4 888.0 57.7 18,935.0
87.8 49,129.5 397.9 123,558.5 369.6 47,433.5 855.3 220,122.5
Investigations .
CDDA Reports 30 1,865.0 16,9 6,450.0 8.9 1,068.0 288 9,153.0
Investigating antecedant transactions 1.0 555.0 2.9 1,131.0 1.1 132.0 5.0 1,818.0
Qther Investigations / secuiity 67.0 37.215.0 152.6 53,844.0 89.2 10,974.0 308.8 102,033.0
71.0 39,435.0 172.4 61,435.0 99.2 12,174.0 342.6 113,044.0
Trading

Arranging Continued Suppiy/Undertakings - - 718 17,795.3 36.3 4,236.0 107.8 22,0313
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers - - 4.8 1.021.3 - - 4.8 1,021.3
Employee issues ) - - 49.2 13,014.0 1.6 248.0 50.8 13,262,0
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - 7.6 4,852.0 - - 17.6 4,852.0
Payroll - - 20.8 6,484.5 - - 20.8 6,484.5
Landlerd issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operations - - 14.0 4,718.0 10.0 1,200.0 24.0 5.918.0

- - 177.8 47,B85.0 47.9 5,684.0 225.7 53,669.0

Asseot Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 29 1,131.0 - - 29 1,131.0
Collection and review of financial information - - - - 6.0 720.0 6.0 720,0
Dealing with Agents - - 1541 5475.8 53 636.0 20.4 6,111.8
Sale of business (incl. past completion) 35 19425 N0 12,820.0 - - 345 14,762.5
Lepal Issues 3.0 1,665.0 14.6 5,449.0 - - 7.6 7.114.0
Securing/Reviewing other assets 24 1,332.0 14.5 5,729.0 9.0 1,080.0 259 8,141.0
Other assets (incl MVE Inc) 1,058.0 587,457.0 1,358.6 519,807.4 124.3 15,751.0 2,540.9  1,123.0154
_1,066.9 592,397.5 1,436.7 550,412.1 144.6 18,187.0 2,648.2  1,160,996.4
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 8.4 4,662.0 50.8 15,770.0 65.4 7.917.0 124.4 28,349.0
Preferantial & secured creditors 4.5 13,6425 49.9 18,873.0 6.6 927.0 B1.0 31,442.5
Creditors meeting 2.8 1,443.0 32.0 9,796.2 4.0 480.0 38.6 11,719.2
Reservation of title issues - - 50 1,950.0 - - 50 1.950.0
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DT) elc) - - 44.6 10,971.5 42.5 6,486.0 87.1 17.457.5
38.5 19,747.5 182.1 55,361.5 118.5 15,810.0 336.1 90,920.5
Qther

Pension Issues 131 7,270.0 322.9 124532.5 5.8 811.5 341.8 132,614.0
VAT f Taxation 106.7 58,951.0 403.3 118,460.2 36.9 4,715.0 546.9 182,126.2
Other - - - - 0.3 43.5 0.3 43.5
118.8 £6,221.0 726.2 2429835 43.9 5,570.0 8890 214.784.5
[TOTALS [ 4,381.0  766,932.0/ 3,093.1  1,081,645.9] 822.8  104,850.0| [ 5296.9 1,953,437.9]




MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2005

B Ed 5
Administration & Planning

Administration Strategy / Extensions 0.5 278 8.5 2,535 0.5 60 7.5 2,873
Administration & Filing - - - - 3.5 420 3.5 420
Arranging Banking Facllities/Daily Bankings - - 12.2 4,583 - - 12.2 4,583
Cashieringivoucher preparation and authorisation 0.5 277 22.8 6,402 50.3 7377 736 14,058
Insurance - - 1.3 507 - - 1.3 507
Preparation/pianning 0.5 278 8.5 2,353 - B 9.0 2,630
Creditors Report / Reporting to Committee 0.5 278 14.1 4,372 21.7 2,674 36.3 7,323
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 5.3 3,990 9.0 1,080 24.3 5,070
Statutory and Bordereau - - 9.5 3,373 4.3 485 13.8 3,858
Supervision/management of Administration - - 8.1 2,634 1.2 144 9.3 2,778
2.0 1,110 98.3 30,749.5 90.5 12,240 190.8 44,100

Investigations - - - - - - - -
CDDA Reports - - 2.1 781 6.0 808 8.1 1,589

Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Other Investigations / security - - 2.0 780 - - 2.0 780
N . 4.1 1,861 6.0 808 101 2,369

Trading - - - - - - - -
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings B - 26.0 6,140 0.2 24 26.2 6,164
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers ~ - 3.8 924 - - 3.8 924

Employee issues - - - - - - - -
Cashflow forecasts monitaring - - 10.7 2,655 - - 10.7 2,655

Payroll - - - - - - - -

Landlord issues - - - - - - - -

Managing ¢perations - - - - - - - -
- - 40.4 9,719 0.2 24 40.8 9,743

Asset Realisations - - - - N - " .
Book debis - Set-up, review and collection of - - 2.0 878 - - 2.0 878

Caollection and review of financial information - - - - - - - -
Dealing with agents - - 5.0 1,335 - - 5.0 1,338

Sale of business (incl. post completion) - - - - - - . -
Legal issues - - 0.8 249 - - 0.8 249
Securing/Reviewing other assats - - 0.3 195 - - G.5 195

Other assets - - - - - - - -
- - 8.3 2,660 - - 8.3 2,860

Creditors - - - - - - - -
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - 26.0 6,056 6.0 832 320 6,888
Preferential & secured creditors - - 2.5 975 - - 2.5 875
Creditors meeting - - 2.5 538 1.0 120 3.5 658

Reservation of {itle issues - - - - - - - -
Employee issues (redundancy. P45, DT ete] - - 1.0 215 5.4 837 6.4 1.052
- - 320 7,784 12.4 1,789 44.4 9,574

Other - - - - - - . _
Pension Issues - - 1.0 215 - - 1.0 215
VAT / Taxation - . 7.3 2,444 6.2 763 13.6 3,207

Other - - - - - - - -
- - 8.3 2,659 6.2 763 14.5 3,422

| TOTAL 2.0 1,110 181.4 55,133 116.3 15,625 | [ 308.7 71,868 |




MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 DECEMBER 2008 TO 15 MARCH 2006

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions - -

Adminijstratfon & Filing - -
Arranging Banking Facilities/Dally Bankings - -
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation - -
Insurance v -
Preparation/planning . -
Creditors Report/ Reporting to Commitiee - -

Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - -

Statutory and Bordereau - -
Supenvisionimanagement of Administration - -

4.1

0.1

12.5

investigations
CDDA Reports - -

Investigating antecedant transactions - -
Other Investigaticns / security - -

Trading

Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - -
Comesp/Tel imtgs with customers - -
Employee issues - -
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - -
Payrofl - .
Landlord issues . -
Managing operations - -

Asset Realisations
Bock debts - Set-up, review and collection of - -
Collection and review of financial information - -
Dealing with agents - -
Sale of business {incl, post completion) - B
Legal issues - -

COther assets - -

Securing/Raviewing other assets - -

Graditors
Dealing with creditors and third parfies - -
Prefarentia! & secured creditors - -

Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTl etc) - -

Creditors meeting - -
Reservation of title issues - -

50

50

Other
Pension lssues - -
VAT / Taxation - -
Cther - -

856
132

122

1.6
1.3

656

2.1

788

122

29

09

[FoTaL I B -

8.9

3,077

8.8

1048 ) [

15.7

4121




MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED (iN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME GOSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 MARCH 2006

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 0.5 278 7.8 3,062 0.5 60 8.8 3,400
Administration & Filing - - G2 82 6.1 849 6.3 931
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 12.2 4,583 - - 12.2 4,583
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 0.5 277 26.4 7.387 50.9 7,476 77.8 15,142
Insurance - - 1.3 507 - - 1.3 507
Preparation/planning Q.5 278 8.5 2,353 - - 9.0 2,630
Craditors Report / Reporting to Commiittee 6.5 278 15.7 5,028 24.2 3,019 40.4 8,324
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 15.3 3,990 2.0 1,080 24.3 5,070
Statutory and Bordersay - - 9.6 3,412 43 485 13.9 3,897
Supervisien/management of Administration - - 8.1 2,634 1.2 144 9.3 2,778
2.0 1,110 108.1 33,039 96,2 13,113 203.3 47,262
Investigations
CDDA Reports - . 2.1 781 6.0 808 8.1 1,589
Investigating antecedant transactions . - - - - - - -
Other Investigations / security - - 2.0 780 - - 2.0 790
N - 4.1 1,561 6.0 308 10.1 2,369
Trading
Arranging Continued Suppiy/Undertakings - - 26.0 6,140 0.2 24 26,2 6164
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers - - 3.8 524 - - 3.8 924
Empioyee issues - - - - - - - -
Cashflow forecasts monitaring - - 10.7 2,655 - - 10.7 2,655
Payroil - - - - - - - "
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operations - - u - - - - -
- - 40.4 9,719 0.2 24 40.6 9,743
Asset Realisations
Bock debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 2.0 878 - - 20 878
Collection and review of financial information . - - - - - - -
Dealing with agents B - 5.0 1,338 - B 5.0 1,338
Sale of business (incl. post completion} - - - - - - - -
Legal issues - - 0.8 249 - - 0.8 249
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 0.5 195 - - 0.5 195
Other assels . - - - - . R _
- - 8.3 2,660 - - 8.3 2,660
Craditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - 26.0 6,058 6.0 832 32.0 8,888
Preferential & secured creditors - u 2.5 97§ - - 2.5 8§75
Creditors meeting - - 2.5 538 1.0 120 3.5 658
Reservation of titfe issues - - - - - . - -
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTl efc) - - 1.0 21§ 5.7 887 6.7 1,102
- - 32.0 7,784 12.7 1,839 44.7 9,623
Other
Pension issues - - 28 871 - - 26 871
VAT / Taxation - - 7.8 2,575 7.0 885 14.8 3,461
Qther - - - - - - - -
“ - 10.4 3,446 7.0 885 17.4 4,332
{TOTAL 2.0 1,110 200.3 58,209 122.1 16,669 | [ 3244 75,989 |




A Creditors’ Guide

Deloitte.

To Administrator’s Fees

England and Wales

Creditors or their representatives are
required to approve the remuneration of
administrators. This guide is designed to
assist creditors of businesses where
members or directors of Deloitte &
Touche LLP have been appointed
administrators. Apart from the final
three paragraphs the main text has been
prepared by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals. [f you need any
assistance on the matters set out below,
please feel free to contact us.

1. Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into
administration the costs of the
proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to
recover some of their debts out of the
assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as
administrator. The inselvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditots to fix the basis
of the administrator’s fees. This guide is
intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

2. The Nature of Administration

Admintstration is a procedure which

places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

+ rescuing the company as a going
concem, or

« achieving a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up
without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of
these objectives is reasonably practicable

+ realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential
creditors.

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to
appoint a committee with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of
the functions of the committee is to
determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is
established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to

hold within a maximum of 10 weeks
from the beginning of the administration
to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting
of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings
must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decide he needs
to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide such information
about the exercise of his functions.

4. Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the
administrator’s remuneration is set out in
Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that the remuneration shall
be fixed either:

* as a percentage of the value of the
property which the administrator has
to deal with, or

¢ by reference to the time properly
given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in
the administration,

it is for the creditors’ committee (if there
is one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and
if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the
percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106
says that in arriving at its decision the
cornmiftee shall have regard to the
following matters:-

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the
case;

» any responsibility of an exceptional
kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

e the effectiveness with which the
administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

¢ the value and nature of the property
which the administrator has to deal
with.

4.2 Tfthere is no creditors’ commitiee, or
the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these

ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator.

4,3 There are special rules about
creditors’ resolutions in cases whete the
administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors except out of
the reserved fund which may have to be
set aside out of floating charge assets. In
this case a resolution of the creditors
shall be taken as passed if, and only if,
passed with the approval of —

s each secured creditor of the
cornpany,; or

+ if the administrator has made or
intends to make a distribution to
preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the
company; and

- preferential creditors whose
debts amount to more than 50%
of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give
or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold
a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless
a meeting is requisitioned by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10 per
cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be
obtained by correspondence.

5. What Information should be
Provided by the Administrator?

5.1 When seeking fee approval

5.1.1. When seeking agreement to his
fees the administrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to
enabie the committee or the creditors to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The
nature and extent of the supporting
nformation which should be provided
will depend on:

¢ the nature of the approval being
sought:

¢ the stage during the administration of
the case at which it is being sought;
and

+ the size and complexity of the case.




5.1.2, Where, at any creditors’ or
committee meeting, the administrator
seeks agreement to the terms on which he
Is to be remunerated, he should provide
the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be
involved on the case.

5.1.3. Where the administrator seeks
agreement to his fees during the course of
the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed
fee is based on time costs, the
administrator should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time spent
and the charge-out value in the particular
case, together with, where appropriate,
such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to
the size and complexity of the case. The
additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation for what the
administrator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must
fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be
carried out, it may be necessary for the
administrator to prove an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail
will depend on the ctrcumstances of the
case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance which has been
given to the insolvency practitioners on
this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for
the analysis of time spent.

e Administration and planning

» Investigations

* Realisation of assets

* Trading

¢ Creditors

e Any other case specific matters.

The following categories are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

s Partner
e Manager
¢ Other senior professionals

*  Assistants and support staff.

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the
amount of time spent .

+ The reasons for subsequent changes
in strategy.

s Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent
accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

s The steps taken to establish the views
of creditors, particularly in relation
to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement,

¢ Any existing agreement about fees.

* Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were
chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree

of analysis and form of presentation

should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always
be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4. Where the fee is charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should
provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted
out which weuld normally be undertaken
directly by an administrator or his staff,

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of
fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the
administrator should notify the creditors
of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all
subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount
of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where
the fee is based on time costs, he should
also provide details of the time spent and
the charge-out value to date and any
material changes in the rates charged for
the various grades since the resolution
was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage
basis the administrator should provide the
details set out in paragraph 3.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.

5.3. Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the
committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements.
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that,
where the administrator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated
costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities

-provided by the administrator’s own

firm), they must be disciosed and be
authorised by those tesponsible for
approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method
of calculation and allocation.

6. Whatif a Creditor is
Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the
administrator’s remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree,
apply to the Court for an order that it be
reduced. If the Court does not dismiss
the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the Court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid
by the applicant and not as an expense of
the administration.

7. What if the Administrator is
Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or
the creditors is insufficient, he may apply
to the Court for it to be increased. If he
decides to apply to the Court he must
give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and
the commiitee may nominate one or more
of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing. If there
is no committee, the administrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the Court may
direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be
represented. The Court may order the
costs to be paid out as an expense of the
administration.



8. Other Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators
it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to
the Court, the creditors’ committee or a
meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and
employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the Court,

9, Commissions and Discounts

As a major purchaser of services,
Deloitte & Touche LLP as a whole are
occasionally able to negotiate enhanced
services with preferred suppliers in
relation to travel, advertising and other
costs. The use of these suppliers may
sometimes result in annual cormmissions
being paid to Deloitte & Touche LLP.
The reallocation of such commissions to
each case is impracticable and this is not
done.

10. What if you are Dissatisfied
with the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to
complain about the way our members and
staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive and emotive issues for
creditors affected by the insolvency.
Occasionally misunderstandings arise
and mistakes are made. Should you have
cause to complain or if you would like to
discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the persen appointed as
administrator. We undertake to look into
any complaint carefully and promptly
and to do all we reasonably can to
explain the position to you. If you are
still not satisfied with the explanations
given, you can refer the matter to the RS
National Compliance Officer, who is
responsible for investigating any
complaints made against our partners and
staff. The Compliance Officer can be
contacted in our office at Hill House, 1
Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR.
If The Compliance Officer is unable to
resolve matters to your satisfaction then
you can refer the matters to:

The Professional Standards Office,
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales, Silbury Court, 412-
416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes
MK 2AF in the case of appointment
takers licensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England &
Wales. A list of the members and
directors and their licensing bodies is
available from The RS National
Compliance Officer.

June 2004 Edition



